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GOVERNMENT NOTICES (REGISTRIES)/AVIS DU GOUVERNEMENT (BUREAUX D’ENREGISTREMENT)

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
LOI SUR LES SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS

NOTICES OF INCORPORATION OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS (section 8):
AVIS DE CONSTITUTION DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALES (article 8) :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

5639 N.W.T. LTD. C 5639 5
5640 N.W.T. LTD. C 5640 5
5655 N.W.T. LTD. C 5655 6
5656 NWT LTD. C 5656 6
5657 N.W.T. LTD. C 5657 6
5658 N.W.T. LTD. C 5658 6
5659 N.W.T. LTD. C 5659 6
5660 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5660 6
5666 N.W.T. LTD. C 5666 20
5667 N.W.T. LTD. C 5667 20
5668 N.W.T. LTD. C 5668 20
5670 N.W.T. LTD. C 5670 20
5671 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5671 20
5672 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5672 20
5673 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5673 20
5674 N.W.T. LTD. C 5674 20
5677 N.W.T. LTD. C 5677 21
5681 N.W.T. LTD. C 5681 36
5682 N.W.T. LTD. C 5682 36
5685 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5685 36
5686 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5686 36
5687 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5687 36
5688 NWT INC. C 5688 36
5693 N.W.T. LTD. C 5693 57
5703 N.W.T. INC. C 5703 85
5707 N.W.T. LTD. C 5707 101
5708 N.W.T. LTD. C 5708 101
5709 N.W.T. LTD. C 5709 101
5711 N.W.T. LTD. C 5711 101
5713 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5713 101
5714 N.W.T. LTD. C 5714 102
5715 N.W.T. LTD. C 5715 102
5716 N.W.T. LTD. C 5716 102
5717 N.W.T. LTD. C 5717 102
5719 N.W.T. INC. C 5719 123
5721 NT LTD. C 5721 123
5726 N.W.T. LTD. C 5726 123
5728 N.W.T. LTD. C 5728 123
5730 N.W.T. LTD. C 5730 124
5731 N.W.T. LTD C 5731 124
5733 N.W.T. LTD. C 5733 124
5735 N.W.T. LTD. C 5735 145
5743 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5743 170
5749 N.W.T. INC. C 5749 170
5750 N.W.T. LTD. C 5750 170
5752 N.W.T. LTD. C 5752 170
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5754 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5754 186
5758 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5758 186
5759 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5759 186
5760 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5760 187
5761 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5761 187
5762 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5762 187
5763 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5763 187
5764 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5764 187
5765 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5765 187
5766 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5766 187
5768 N.W.T. LTD C 5768 187
5769 NWT LTD. C 5769 187
5773 N.W.T. LTD. C 5773 187
5774 N.W.T. LTD. C 5774 187
5775 N.W.T. LTD. C 5775 206
5778 N.W.T. LTD. C 5778 206
5779 N.W.T. LTD. C 5779 206
5780 NT LTD. C 5780 206
5783 N.W.T. LTD. C 5783 225
5784 N.W.T. LTD. C 5784 225
5785 N.W.T. LTD. C 5785 225
5786 N.W.T. LTD. C 5786 226
5787 N.W.T. LTD. C 5787 226
5789 NWT LTD. C 5789 226
5791 N.W.T. LTD. C 5791 226
5792 N.W.T. LTD. C 5792 226
5795 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5795 226
5796 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5796 226
5800 NWT LTD. C 5800 227
ADVANCED MEDICAL SOLUTIONS INC. C 5798 226
ARCTIC GREEN ENERGY LTD. C 5722 123
ARCTIC GROCERS LTD. C 5676 20
ARCTIC RESPONSE CANADA LTD. C 5745 170
ARCTIC STORAGE & RENTALS LTD. C 5705 86
ARCTIC TIRE (1980) LTD. C 5720 123
ARWEN HOLDINGS LTD. C 5744 170
AUTOMOTIVE PLUS LTD. C 5718 123
BARREN LAND JEWELLERY (2006) LTD. C 5663 6
BLUESTONE CONSULTING LTD. C 5700 85
BONNETROUGE MASKWA &ASSOCIATES LTD. C 5645 5
BOWS & ARROWS INC. C 5751 170
BRETON CONSULTING INCORPORATED C 5698 58
CANADIAN DIAMOND VALUATORS INC. C 5736 145
CANADIAN FRONTIER SAFETY CORP. C 5638 5
CARDINAL CONSTRUCTION LTD. C 5794 226
CHEN'S HOLDINGS LTD. C 5746 170
CJ CONTRACTING LTD. C 5757 186
D&V FOOD SERVICES INC. C 5654 6
DEEP CONSULTING INC. C 5710 101
DELTA SUN SERVICES LTD. C 5699 85
DEZÉ ENERGY CORPORATION C 5782 207
DGMC HOLDINGS LTD. C 5734 124
DIAMOND EAGLE BURS LTD. C 5664 6
DOMES CONSTRUCTION LTD. C 5723 123
DOWN WASH HOLDINGS LTD. C 5651 6
EKÈCHO ELECTRIC LTD. C 5771 187
FENTON LAKE HOLDINGS INC. C 5732 124
FGH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION C 5665 20
FORT RESOLUTION TRANSPORT LTD. C 5755 186
FRANK COMPUTER SERVICE INC. C 5727 123
FUJI EXPRESS LTD. C 5704 85
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GRIZZLY MARINE SERVICES LTD. C 5725 123
GWICH'IN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION C 5662 6
HAPPY HAULERS LTD. C 5648 5
HARDER'S ENTERPRISES LTD. C 5776 206
HIRE ARCTIC HR AND TRAINING SERVICES INC. C 5690 57
HREIT HOLDINGS 32 CORPORATION C 5689 36
HYAQUIP INC. C 5747 170
IRONHORSE CONSTRUCTION LTD. C 5646 5
J & S CONTRACTING LTD. C 5641 5
JOE STASZUK CONSULTING & CONTRACTING LTD. C 5739 145
JOSCO HOLDINGS LTD. C 5684 36
LEDCOR INDUSTRIAL SERVICES (NWT) LIMITED C 5753 186
LIFE CARE PLANNING LTD. C 5742 170
LOUTESS LTD. C 5649 5
LREIT HOLDINGS 22 CORPORATION C 5669 20
MACKENZIE DELTA FILMS INC. C 5675 20
MANDEVILLE ENGINEERING INC. C 5738 145
MCDONALD MASKWA & ASSOCIATES  LTD. C 5756 186
MERCEDES SURVEYS NWT LTD. C 5748 170
METCRETE SERVICES LTD. C 5729 123
MISKANOW VENTURES LTD. C 5679 21
MISKANOW VENTURES LTD. C 5679 36
N.RABBANI - M.MILLIGAN & ASSOCIATES LTD. C 5643 5
NORTH WEST MECHANIC SERVICE LTD. C 5642 5
NORTHERN CANADIAN ADVENTURE RACING INC. C 5702 85
NORTHERN ENVIROSEARCH (NWT) LTD. C 5767 187
NORTHWEST TRADING COMPANY LTD. C 5661 6
NW NATUROPATHIC CLINIC LTD. C 5788 226
NWT DRILLING & BLASTING LTD. C 5737 145
OE ENTERPRISES INC. C 5692 57
OVERNET INC. C 5790 226
POWER SURGE TECHNOLOGIES LTD. C 5740 145
PRICE BROTHERS CONTRACTING LTD. C 5770 187
RAIMS INTERNATIONAL (NWT) INC. C 5793 226
ROSHAN HOLDINGS LTD. C 5797 226
ROTORLINX HOLDINGS LTD. C 5650 6
RYFAN ELECTRIC (HAY RIVER) LTD. C 5695 57
RYJACK INC. C 5680 36
SAFETY NORTH INC. C 5652 6
SCOTT'S ELECTRICAL SERVICES LTD. C 5683 36
SEHLEH CONSTRUCTION LTD. C 5799 227
SHIRMARK HOLDINGS LTD. C 5741 145
SIMLE ENTERPRISES LTD. C 5724 123
STORM ENTERPRISES INC. C 5694 57
SUNBURST BISTRO LTD. C 5678 21
T & M WELDING LTD. C 5777 206
TJ CONSULTANTS LTD. C 5712 101
TUKTU HOLDINGS LTD. C 5781 206
WAINMAN MASKWA & ASSOCIATES LTD. C 5647 5
WALLY'S DRUGS 2006 LTD. C 5696 57
WEATHERBY TRUCKING LTD. C 5644 5
WINGS MECHANICAL INC. C 5653 6
WRIGHT HOLDCO LTD. C 5701 85
Y.B. SERVICES INC. C 5772 187
YELLOW DOG LODGE, INC. C 5697 57
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NOTICES OF CHANGE OF NAME OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 13(4)]:
AVIS DE CHANGEMENT DE DÉNOMINATION SOCIALE DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALE
   [paragraphe 13(4)] :

Former Name / Ancienne dénomination sociale Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

4831 N.W.T. LTD. C 4831 171
4961 N.W.T. LTD. C 4961 188
5542 N.W.T. LTD. C 5542 7
5286 NWT LTD. C 5286 188
5671 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5671 58
5681 N.W.T. LTD. C  5681 102
5686 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5686 124
5726 N.W.T. LTD. C 5726 145
5774 N.W.T. LTD. C 5774 227
AKLAVIK BUSINESS CORPORATION LTD. C 2717 7
BARREN LAND JEWELLERY LTD. C 4294 7
CROSSCURRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD. C 5219 7
DIAMOND EAGLE DENTAL BURS LTD. C 5656 7
EMRA FINANCIAL CORP. C 5286 188
HOLMAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. C 2584 171
NIHJAA PROPERTIES LTD. C 3847 7
NOR-ART INTERNATIONAL GALLERY LIMITED C 4800 188
NORTH SLAVE METIS HOLDINGS LTD. C 4276 145
NORTHERN ARC SHIPBUILDERS LTD. C 313 227
NORTHERN ARC SHIPBUILDERS (1987) LTD. C 2246 227
NORTHERN CRANE SERVICE LTD. C 2323 188
SYSTEMS UNION INC. C 5111 207
TAIT COMMUNICATIONS & CONSULTING INC. C 5472 21
WALLY'S DRUGS LTD. C 3456 145

NOTICES OF CHANGE OF NAME OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 13(4)]:
AVIS DE CHANGEMENT DE DÉNOMINATION SOCIALE DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALES
   [paragraphe 13(4)] :

New Name / Nouvelle dénomination sociale Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

2323 N.W.T. LTD. C 2323 188
5656 NWT LTD. C 5656 7
943456 N.W.T. LTD. C 3456 145
AHKLAVIK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION C 2717 7
AMRA FINANCIAL CORP. C 4961 188
ANDY'S AUTO SERVICES LTD. C  5681 102
ARROWMAKERS FINE TRADITIONAL ART GALLERY LTD. C 4800 188
BOREAL HEAT CORP. C 5726 145
CROSSCURRENT HOLDINGS LTD. C 5219 7
EMRA FINANCIAL CORP. C 5286 188
EMRA FINANCIAL CORP. C 5286 188
HAWTHORN ENTERPRISES LTD. C 4294 7
IEG CONSULTANTS LTD. C 5686 124
INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (VANCOUVER), INC. C 5111 207
L.J'S SEPTIC SERVICES & CONTRACTING LTD. C 4831 171
LITTLE DIPPER CARTAGE AND SERVICES LTD. C 5542 7
MASKWA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD. C 5774 227
METCOR INC. C 4276 145
NASLH EQUIPMENT SUBCO (1987) LTD. C 2246 227
NASLH EQUIPMENT SUBCO (ARC) LTD. C 313 227
NORTHERN PROPERTIES LTD. C 3847 7
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TAIT COMMUNICATIONS AND CONSULTING INC. C 5472 21
ULUKHAKTOK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION C 2584 171
UNDAA GOGAH CORPORATION C 5671 58

NOTICES OF AMALGAMATION OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 187(4)]:
AVIS DE FUSION DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALES [paragraphe 187(4)] :

Amalgamating Corporations / Sociétés par actions fusionnées Page

C 1187 ARCTIC TIRE (1980) LTD. & C 5706 KLONDIKE
   RIVER LODGE LTD. C 5720 124
C 5146 NORTHWEST TRADING COMPANY LTD. &
   C 130 MACK TRAVEL LTD. C 5661 7
C 5334 GWICH’IN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION &
   GWICH’IN PROPERTIES LTD. C 5662 7

NOTICES OF AMALGAMATION OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 187(4)]:
AVIS DE FUSION DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALES [paragraphe 187(4)] :

New Corporation / Nouvelle société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

ARCTIC TIRE (1980) LTD. C 5720 124
GWICH’IN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION C 5662 7
NORTHWEST TRADING COMPANY LTD. C 5661 7

NOTICES OF DISCONTINUANCE OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 191(6)]:
AVIS DE CHANGEMENT DE RÉGIME DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALES [paragraphe 191(6)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

BEAUFORT OILFIELD SUPPORT SERVICES LTD. C 4715 124
CC MARK MANAGEMENT LTD. C 780 7

NOTICES OF DISSOLUTION OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 212(5)]:
AVIS DE DISSOLUTION DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALES [paragraphe 212(5)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

5282 N.W.T. LTD. C 5282 58
ARCAN INVESTMENTS LTD. C 4489 8
ARCTIC DIVERS LTD. C 491 86
AVATI LTD. C 2588 86
COREWORKS INC. C 4942 86
DENENDEH K’EZHE LTD. C 5077 146
FORT GOOD HOPE SAWMILL LTD. C 4509 146
LOOK BETTER NAKED LTD. C 4818 146
NOGHA GEOMATICS LTD. C 4586 58
NORLAND TRAVEL LTD. C 3195 8
NORTHERN INDUSTRIES LTD. C 595 125
PERMACOMM LTD. C 2671 8
R & B MECHANICAL LTD. C 5032 102
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NOTICES OF INTENT TO DISSOLVE OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATION [subsection 213(5)]:
AVIS D’INTENTION DE DISSOLUTION DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALES [paragraphe 213(5)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

5313 N.W.T. LTD. C 5313 125

NOTICES OF DISSOLUTION OF TERRITORIAL CORPORATION [subsection 213(14)]:
AVIS DE DISSOLUTION D’UNE SOCIÉTÉ PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALE [paragraphe 213(14)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

TUNDRATECH LTD. C 4498 102

NOTICES OF INTENT TO DISSOLVE TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsections 214(2), 214(3), 214(4) or 214(5)]:
AVIS D’INTENTION DE DISSOLUTION DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALES [paragraphes 214(2), 214(3),
   214(4) ou 214(5)] :

Corporation / Société par actions

Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

4610 N.W.T. LTD. C 4610 207
4638 N.W.T. LTD. C 4638 207
4639 N.W.T. LTD. C 4639 207
4642 NORTHWEST TERRITORIES LTD. C 4642 207
4652 N.W.T. LIMITED C 4652 207
4653 N.W.T. LTD. C 4653 207
4664 N.W.T. LTD. C 4664 207
4684 N.W.T. LTD. C 4684 207
4685 N.W.T. LTD. C 4685 207
4718 N.W.T. LIMITED C 4718 207
4733 N.W.T. LTD. C 4733 207
4784 N.W.T. LTD. C 4784 207
4785 N.W.T. LTD. C 4785 207
4801 N.W.T. LTD. C 4801 207
4821 NORTHWEST TERRITORIES LTD. C 4821 207
4832 N.W.T. LTD. C 4832 207
4872 N.W.T. LIMITED C 4872 208
4894 N.W.T. LTD. C 4894 208
4922 N.W.T. LIMITED C 4922 208
4932 N.W.T. LTD. C 4932 208
4934 NORTHWEST TERRITORIES LTD. C 4934 208
4936 N.W.T. LTD. C 4936 208
4937 NT LTD. C 4937 208
4950 N.W.T. LTD. C 4950 208
4958 NT LTD. C 4958 208
4970 N.W.T. LTD. C 4970 208
4979 N.W.T. LTD. C 4979 208
4994 NT LTD. C 4994 208
4995 NT LTD. C 4995 208
5031 N.W.T. LTD. C 5031 208
5038 N.W.T. LIMITED C 5038 208
5051 N.W.T. LTD. C 5051 208
5059 NWT LTD. C 5059 208
5062 N.W.T. LTD. C 5062 208
5076 NWT LTD. C 5076 208
5081 N.W.T. LTD. C 5081 208
5083 NWT LTD. C 5083 208
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5117 NORTHWEST TERRITORIES LTD. C 5117 208
5120 N.W.T. LTD. C 5120 208
5133 NWT INC. C 5133 208
5140 N.W.T. LTD. C 5140 208
5152 NWT INC. C 5152 208
5162 NT LTD. C 5162 208
821440 N.W.T. LTD. C 1440 208
851934 N.W.T. LIMITED C 1934 208
862014 N.W.T. LTD. C 2014 209
862022 N.W.T. LTD. C 2022 209
902906 N.W.T. LTD. C 2906 209
912925 N.W.T. LTD. C 2925 209
912994 N.W.T. LIMITED C 2994 209
913046 N.W.T. LTD. C 3046 209
933352 N.W.T. LTD. C 3352 209
953701 N.W.T. LTD. C 3701 209
953710 N.W.T. LIMITED C 3710 209
953726 N.W.T. LTD. C 3726 209
953755 N.W.T. LTD. C 3755 209
953837 N.W.T. LTD. C 3837 209
963868 N.W.T. LTD. C 3868 209
963890 N.W.T. LTD. C 3890 209
963901 N.W.T. LTD. C 3901 209
963921 N.W.T. LTD. C 3921 209
963968 NWT LTD. C 3968 209
974115 N.W.T. LTD. C 4115 209
984260 N.W.T. LTD. C 4260 209
984354 N.W.T. LTD. C 4354 209
984365 N.W.T. LTD. C 4365 209
994396 N.W.T. LTD. C 4396 209
994578 N.W.T LIMITED C 4578 209
A.C. ENTERPRISES LTD. C 293 209
ACE SOLUTIONS LTD. C 4951 209
ALLIANCES INTERNATIONAL INC. C 4543 209
AMY'S STORE FRONT LTD. C 4628 209
APUN CONTRACTING LTD. C 4766 209
ARCTIC STAR CONTRACTING LTD. C 4694 209
ARCTIC STAR LOGISTICS LTD. C 4693 210
ARCTIC EXPRESS LTD. C 3550 210
ARCTIC LITE ELECTRICAL SERVICES LTD. C 1334 210
ARCTIC HELI-FISHING ADVENTURES INC. C 4598 210
ARCTIC WATER SERVICES LTD. C 4251 210
ARROWHEAD CONSTRUCTION LTD. C 4195 210
AURORA BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL LTD. C 4841 210
BEAUFORT HELICOPTERS LTD. C 4809 210
BEAUFORT OUTFITTING AND GUIDING SERVICES LTD. C 3432 210
BOREALIS HOLDINGS LTD. C 4975 210
BUCKETS & BROOMS JANITORIAL SERVICE LTD. C 3510 210
C & K ENTERPRISES LTD. C 1232 210
C.T.L. CONSULTING LTD. C 4890 210
CANEX NORTH LTD. C 3539 210
CARRIERE ENTERPRISES LTD. C 1046 210
CENTRAL CITY CLEANING LTD. C 2537 210
CENTURY 21 HOME & INVESTMENT CENTRE LIMITED C 2745 210
CHINOOK TESTING (NWT) LTD. C 4864 210
COZY CARPETS & INTERIORS (1986) LTD. C 2080 210
DANIEL'S CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LTD. C 4945 210
DAVID DEMPSEY INVESTMENTS LTD. C 3217 210
DEBCO LIMITED C 2889 210
DECKER OIL DISTRIBUTORS LTD. C 618 211
DELTA DEVELOPMENTS LTD. C 4165 211
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DETON'CHO ENVIRONMENTAL ALLIANCE INC. C 4456 211
DETON'CHO DIAMONDS INC. C 4352 211
DETON'CHO PETROLEUM INC. C 4386 211
DIAMOND SECURITY PROTECTION SERVICES CO. LTD. C 5154 211
DIAMOND QUEST PRODUCTIONS INC. C 5118 211
DIAMOND COMMUNICATIONS LTD. C 4058 211
DIAMONDS NORTH INC. C 4496 211
DONE NAAWO VCC LIMITED C 3426 211
DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LTD. C 3945 211
DULFUSS & SONS LTD. C 5045 211
EAGLE FEATHER CONSULTING LTD. C 4374 211
EAGLE RENTAL & SERVICES INC. C 4892 211
EAST 3 DEBT MANAGEMENT LTD. C 4623 211
EAST CHANNEL LEASING LTD. C 5048 24
ED'S TRUCKING LTD. C 966 211
EL NICANUCK AIRCRAFT SERVICES INC. C 4965 211
ESKIMO LAKES HOLDINGS INC. C 4830 211
FAIRWAY LTD. C 4927 211
FAMILY "SMITH" NWT ENTERPRISES INC. C 4291 211
FIRST NWT DIAMOND MANUFACTURERS INC. C 4282 211
FLOYD HOLDINGS LTD. C 3399 211
FORT LIARD METIS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. C 3791 212
FOSSIL LAKE ENTERPRISES LTD. C 1365 212
FRANKS HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE SERVICES LTD. C 1362 212
FTG SERVICES INC. C 4976 212
FYW SPACE DEVELOPMENT LTD. C 3752 212
G'OLO GEOMETRICS LTD. C 4139 212
GAMETI TLI CHO HOLDINGS LTD. C 4049 212
GAMETI CONTRACTING LTD. C 3559 212
GENERAL FIDUCIARY SERVICES INCORPORATED C 5050 212
GGE MANAGEMENT LTD. C 3570 212
GREAT WHITE NORTH CONTRACTING LTD. C 1843 212
HAY RIVER ENTERPRISES LTD. C 458 212
HURST INCORPORATED C 2425 212
HY-LOK NORTH INC. C 4614 212
IMG SERVICES LTD. C 4737 212
INTIMATE SECRETS INC. C 4856 212
INUUSAAQ INC. C 4448 212
IROC SYSTEMS (NWT) CORP. C 4863 212
J & T HOLDINGS LTD. C 5009 212
JEAN MARIE RIVER CONVENIENCE STORE LIMITED C 3841 212
JK DIAMONDS LTD. C 4881 212
JOHNSEN HOLDINGS LTD. C 3859 212
JOHNSON'S BUILDING SUPPLIES LTD. C 142 212
JUNIOR'S CONTRACTING LTD. C 2798 212
KA'A'GEE TU DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. C 4590 213
KANA'KES AURORA TOURS LTD. C 3753 213
KAVIK-NUNA INC. C 4711 213
KEELE RIVER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION C 4888 213
KEYSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS LTD. C 4880 213
KO,N KE BA' LTD. C 4838 213
KUNNINAAN LTD. C 4891 213
L.W. SECRETARIAL SERVICES LTD. C 542 213
LONE MOUNTAIN DRILLING LTD. C 4902 213
LONG ISLAND LOGGING LTD. C 3218 213
LUMINA FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD. C 3750.1 213
M.A.N. ENTERPRISES LTD. C 3763 213
MACKENZIE VALLEY HOTEL LTD. C 4619 213
MCREE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC. C 5006 213
MCT ENTERPRISES LTD. C 5028 213
MCY.COM INVESTMENTS INC. C 5040 213
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MEXCANADA TRADING INC. C 4925 213
MULTI TRACKERS LTD. C 3619 213
NAHENDEH MANAGEMENT INC. C 5109 213
NATS' ENELU LTD. C 4209 213
NAVIGATOR NORTH RESOURCES LTD. C 4865 213
NETWORKPRO LTD. C 4933 213
NEW JERRY'S CAFÉ & DELI LTD., THE C 5052 216
NORTH OF 58 ABORIGINAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION C 4573 214
NORTH OF 60 GEOMATICS INC. C 4949 213
NORTH OF SIXTY INTERNATIONAL TRADING CORPORATION C 4697 214
NORTH-TECH HOMES & CONSTRUCTION LTD. C 1778 214
NORTH-WEST ELECTRIC LTD. C 563 214
NORTHERN TAPING PAINTING RENOVATION 2001 INC. C 5012 214
NORTHERN LOGISTICS (NWT) LTD. C 4820 214
NORTHERN SERVICE & SUPPLY LTD. C 2589 214
NORTHERN ARC LTD. C 1252 214
NORTHERN GEOTHERMAL INC. C 4914 214
NORTHSHORE MAINTENANCE LTD. C 4319 214
NORTHSHORE PETROLEUM LTD. C 3992 214
NORTHWEST MEDICAL SURGICAL SUPPLIES LTD. C 4696 214
NORTHWIND SPORTS LTD. C 3937 214
NSM INDUSTRIAL SERVICES LTD. C 4444 214
NSR EMPLOYMENT SOLUTIONS INC. C 4671 214
PERFECT CLEANING LTD. C 4080 214
PETER’S EXPEDITING LTD. C 4193 214
PETER'S SERVICE INC. C 4835 214
PINGO LEASING LTD. C 3345 214
POLAR ICE EXPEDITIONS LTD. C 4243 214
PUULIK TRANSLATIONS & CONSULTING LTD. C 2021 214
QAIRRULIK OUTFITTING LIMITED C 2426 214
QAUMINIQ LTD. C 3862 215
QUANTUM INVESTMENTS LTD. C 2341 215
QUYTA HOLDINGS LTD. C 774 215
R & S HOLDINGS LTD. C 5024 215
RALPH'S CONTRACTING LTD. C 3175 215
RAMPARTS HOTEL LTD. C 1642 215
RAMS HORN HOLDINGS LTD. C 4876 215
RAVEN SALES & SERVICE LTD. C 323 215
RITEWAY BUILDERS INC. C 4761 215
RIVERVIEW CAFE LTD. C 2634 215
SAUNATUK FISHING LODGE LTD. C 3168 215
SHEHTAH COMMUNICATIONS 2001 LTD. C 4973 215
SHUNDA CREEK TRANSPORTATION LTD. C 5020 215
SINOGAP LIMITED C 4879 215
SIQINIQ SHOP LIMITED C 3845 215
SOLUTIONS NORTH LTD. C 4866 215
SOUTHERN CONNECTION INC. C 4926 215
STANDARD ELECTRIC (NORTHERN) LTD. C 3491 215
SUB ZERO LTD. C 4323 215
SUDLIQ DEVELOPMENTS LTD. C 2189 215
SUNDANCE HEALTH LTD. C 4536 215
SYDNEY'S TOURING LTD. C 5098 215
TANMAR TRAINING & CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. C 5035 215
TAURUS INVESTMENTS LIMITED C 3595 215
TECHNAMICS LTD. C 1709 215
TEEPEE BANNOCK COFFEE SHOP LTD. C 4895 215
TERRITORIAL FUNERAL HOMES NWT (1987) LTD. C 2749 216
TERRITORIAL DRYWALL LTD. C 4807 216
TRAIL BREAKER LOGISTICS AND SERVICES INC. C 4901 216
TRIADOU MINES LTD. C 1256 216
TRIPLE D HOLDINGS LTD. C 4108 216
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TUK 2000 LTD. C 4920 216
UNW HOLDCO INC. C 4867 216
VERI-ILLUQ GEOPHYSICAL LTD. C 4790 216
W W ROOFING LTD. C 700 216
WAAKW'A DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. C 4344 216
WALTON'S DRIVE-IN LTD. C 2396 216
WESTERN ARCTIC ENERGY CORPORATION LTD. C 4668 216
WESTWORTH LTD. C 2781 216
WILBERFORCE SERVICES LTD. C 3930 216
WILLIAM GRUBEN LTD. C 4775 216
WOLVERINE RENTAL AND SERVICES INCORPORATED C 4887 216
YELLOWKNIFEBUSINESS.COM LTD. C 5054 216
YELLOWKNIFE AUTO BODY (1983) LTD. C 1592 216
YELLOWKNIFE COFFEE SERVICES LTD. C 2792 216
YELLOWKNIFE INN LTD. C 4189 216
YELLOWKNIFE MERCHANTS LIMITED C 557 216
YK DIAMOND COMPANY LTD. C 4940 216
ZELINSKI HOLDINGS LTD. C 3006 216

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION OF A TERRITORIAL CORPORATION [subsection 225(7)]:
AVIS DE DISSOLUTION D’UNE SOCIÉTÉ PAR ACTIONS TERRITORIALE [paragraphe 225(7)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page
N  de la société par actionso

EYE OF GORGON, INC. C 5338 125
JOHN'S HANDYMAN SERVICES LTD. C 4050 125

NOTICES OF CONTINUANCE OF TERRITORIAL COMPANIES (section 276):
AVIS DE PROROGATION DE COMPAGNIES TERRITORIALES (article 276) :

Company / Compagnie Corporation No. / Page
N  de la société par actionso

OLIVUT INVESTMENTS LTD. C 3329 146
WESTSHORE DEVELOPMENTS LTD. C 3076 146

 
NOTICES OF CHANGE OF NAME OF TERRITORIAL COMPANIES ON CONTINUANCE (section 276):
AVIS DE CHANGEMENT DE DÉNOMINATION SOCIALE DE COMPAGNIES TERRITORIALES PROROGÉES
   (article276):

Company / Compagnie Corporation No. / Page
N  de la société par actionso

4646 NUNAVUT LTD. ET 8643 125
3817873 CANADA INC. ET 7320 125
D.F.I. INDUSTRIES (DFI) INC. ET 8244 125
MORGEX INSURANCE GROUP LTD. ET 8066 125
PBB GENERAL PARTNER INC. ET 8342 125

NOTICES OF CHANGE OF NAME OF TERRITORIAL COMPANIES ON CONTINUANCE (section 276):
AVIS DE CHANGEMENT DE DÉNOMINATION SOCIALE DE COMPAGNIES TERRITORIALES PROROGÉES
(article276):

New Name of Corporation / Nouvelle Société par actions Corporation No. / Page
N  de la société par actionso

1219723 ALBERTA ULC ET 7320 125
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DFI CORPORATION ET 8244 125
LIVINSTON GENERAL PARTNER INC. ET 8342 125
MIGL HOLDINGS LTD. ET 8066 125
NNP (G.P.) LTD. ET 8643 125

NOTICES OF REGISTRATION OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 285(1)]:
AVIS D’ENREGISTREMENT DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS EXTRATERRITORIALES [paragraphe 285(1)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

1984 ENTERPRISES INC. ET 8972 217
5098 NUNAVUT LTD. ET 8864 126
37999 YUKON INC. ET 8754 37
581265 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8784 59
675526 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8787 59
893029 ALBERTA INC. ET 8723 22
9135-8242 QUEBEC INC. ET 8779 58
0758000 B.C. LTD. ET 8971 217
1104966 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8780 58
1190879 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8980 217
1253196 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8956 189
1257599 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8989 228
1258164 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8939 172
1268304 ALBERTA ULC ET 8959 189
1268327 ALBERTA ULC ET 8958 189
1272636 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8983 227
2113994 ONTARIO INC. ET 8961 190
3158004 CANADA INC. ET 8919 147
3258548 CANADA INC. ET 8851 103
5301297 MANITOBA LTD. ET 8886 127
6081576 CANADA INC. ET 8817 86
6570879 CANADA INC. ET 8866 126
A.T. KEARNEY CO. ET 8741 23
AAA CREDIT & RECOVERY SERVICES INC. ET 8729 22
AGFA INC. ET 9013 229
ALL WEST SURVEYS GENERAL PARTNER CORPORATION ET 8887 127
ALSTOM CONVERSION D’ÉNERGIE CANADA INC. / ALSTOM
   POWER CONVERSION CANADA INC. ET 8735 23
ALTERNATIVE RISK SERVICES INC. ET 8738 23
ANDERSON PROPERTIES FOURUS INC. ET 8699 9
ANDREW PELLER LIMITED / ANDREW PELLER LIMITÉE ET 9023 230
ANGLO SWISS RESOURCES INC. ET 8704 10
APPLIED SYSTEMS CANADA, INC. ET 8952 189
ARBONNE INTERNATIONAL CANADA INC. ET 8736 23
ASSAY LABORATORY SERVICES INC. ET 8921 171
AURORA RESOURCES INC. ET 8978 217
AVEC INSURANCE MANAGERS INC. ET 8758 37
BATHURST INLET LODGE LTD. ET 8860 103
BAYSWATER URANIUM CORPORATION ET 8951 189
BEARING GOLD RESOURCES CORP. ET 8703 9
BENFIELD CORPORATE RISK CANADA LIMITED ET 9005 229
BORDER LINE TRANSPORT LTD. ET 8940 172
BOXXER GOLD CORP. ET 8863 104
BROKER ADVANTAGE INC. ET 8781 58
BRUNEL ENERGY CANADA INC. ET 8927 171
BURNELL CONTRACTORS (2006) LTD. ET 8791 59
CANADA DOMINION RESOURCES 2006 CORPORATION ET 8752 37
CANADA DOMINION RESOURCES 2006 II CORPORATION ET 8953 189
CANADA DOMINION RESOURCES 2007 CORPORATION ET 9020 230
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CANADIAN ABORIGINAL MAT CORPORATION ET 8805 59
CANADIAN CINEMAS LTD. ET 8829 87
CANADIAN DEWATERING (2006) LTD. ET 8996 228
CANADIAN ENERGY SERVICES INC. ET 9029 230
CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY / COMPAGNIE 
   DES CHEMINS DE FER NATIONAUX DU CANADA ET 8906 146
CANADIAN PHONE DIRECTORIES INC. ET 8694 9
CANADIAN ROAD LEASING COMPANY ET 8912 147
CANADIAN SATELLITE RADIO INC. ET 8690 8
CAPITAL ONE BANK ET 8941 172
CARDINAL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. ET 8709 21
CASANA FURNITURE COMPANY LTD. ET 8963 190
CB RESOURCES CORPORATION ET 8918 147
CENTRAL WESTERN RAILWAY CORPORATION ET 8727 22
CENTURY MINING CORPORATION ET 8726 22
CGF 2006 FT MANAGEMENT LTD. ET 8859 103
CHANT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC. ET 8925 171
CI INVESTMENTS INC. ET 9022 230
CIT FINANCIAL (ALBERTA) ULC / SERVICES FINANCIERS CIT
   (ALBERTA) ULC ET 8889 127
CMC MARKETS CANADA INC. ET 8907 146
CMP 2006 CORPORATION ET 8750 37
CMP 2007 CORPORATION ET 9021 230
CNR ARCTIC ULC ET 8999 228
COOPER MINERALS INC. ET 8815 60
COUREUR DES BOIS LTEE LTD. ET 8722 22
CREDITORS INTERCHANGE RECEIVABLE MANAGEMENT CORP. ET 8838 87
CW CAPITAL INC. ET 8700 9
CYBERWIZE MARKETING CANADA INC. ET 9009 229
CYPRESS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LTD. ET 8872 126
D.R.W. ROTOSLASHING LTD. ET 8936 172
DAVID WONG ARCHITECT LTD. ET 8867 126
DEBT CONTROL AGENCY INC. ET 8789 59
DOMCO GROUP OF CANADA LIMITED / GROUPE DOMCO
   CANADA LIMITÉE ET 8686 8
DOMINION DIVERS (2003) LTD. ET 8865 126
DONNA L. OLIVER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ET 8811 60
DUNDEAL CANADA (GP) INC. / COMMANDITÉ DUNDEAL
   CANADA INC. ET 8857 103
DUNDEAL CANADA WEST (GP) INC. ET 8827 86
DUNDEE REALTY MANAGEMENT CORP. ET 8849 102
EDMONTON KENWORTH LTD. ET 8684 8
EECOL ELECTRIC CORP. ET 8854 103
ENCORE RECEIVABLE MANAGEMENT CANADA INC. ET 8855 103
ETI’RATO’ ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. ET 8696 9
EXECUTIVE FLIGHT CENTRE FUEL SERVICES LTD. ET 8737 23
F I OILFIELD SERVICES CANADA ULC ET 8997 228
FAISON OFFICE PRODUCTS, LLC ET 8910 147
FALCON COMMUNICATIONS G.P. LTD. ET 8883 126
FGI GP INC. ET 8988 228
FHTM CANADA INC. ET 8982 218
FIELDS STORES LIMITED ET 8908 147
FIERA YMG CAPITAL INC. YMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC. /
   GESTION DE CAPITAL YMG INC. ET 9028 230
FINANCIAL & PROFESSIONAL RISK SOLUTIONS, INC. ET 8949 189
FIRST NATIONAL FINANCIAL GP CORPORATION ET 8853 103
FORMULA POWELL TRUCKING 2006 LTD. ET 8924 171
FRONT STREET CAPITAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL 
   PARTNER III CORP. ET 8721 22
FRONT STREET MUTUAL FUNDS LIMITED ET 8862 104
FUEL FREEDOM INTERNATIONAL, L.L.C. ET 8915 147



Part I / Partie I Northwest Territories Gazette / Gazette des Territoires du Nord-Ouest Index Volume XXVII

37

G.L.M. INDUSTRIES INC. ET 8948 189
GE CANADA ASSET FINANCING COMPANY ET 8716 22
GE CANADA ASSET FINANCING HOLDING COMPANY / SOCIÉTÉ
   DE PORTEFEUILLE DE FINANCEMENT D’ACTIFS GE CANADA ET 8765 38
GE CANADA REAL ESTATE FINANCING BUSINESS
   PROPERTY COMPANY / SOCIETE DE FINANCEMENT
   IMMOBILIER GE CANADA – IMMOBILIER D’ENTREPRISE ET 8807 60
GE CANADA REAL ESTATE FINANCING HOLDING COMPANY /
   SOCIÉTÉ DE PORTEFEUILLE DE FINANCEMENT IMMOBILIER 
   GE CANADA ET 8714 21
GE CDF CANADA COMPANY ET 8701 9
GE EQUIPEMENT SERVICES CANADA COMPANY /
   COMPAGNIE DE SERVICES D’ÉQUIPEMENT GE
   DU CANADA ET 8687 8
GENE LALIBERTE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. ET 8861 104
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA BUSINESS
   PROPERTY COMPANY / SOCIETE CAPITAL GENERALE
   ELECTRIQUE DU CANADA –IMMOBILIER D’ENTREPRISE ET 8808 60
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA HOLDINGS
   COMPANY / SOCIÉTÉ DE PORTEFEUILLE CAPITAL
   GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU CANADA ET 8702 9
GENERAL ELECTRIC NOVA SCOTIA #2 COMPANY ET 8893 127
GEORGE R. WRIGHT PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ET 8810 60
GESTION FIERA CAPITAL INC. / FIERA CAPITAL 
   MANAGEMENT INC. ET 8799 59
GLAMIS GOLD LTD. ET 8920 147
GOOGLE PAYMENT CORP. ET 8991 228
GSW BUILDING PRODUCTS INC. ET 8825 86
GX TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION ET 8868 126
CYBERWIZE MARKETING CANADA INC. ET 9009 229
HALLIBURTON PARTNERS CANADA INC. ET 8751 37
HANESBRANDS CANADA NS ULC ET 8938 172
HEAD OF THE LINE SERVICES INC. ET 8858 103
HEARNE LAKE OPERATIONS LTD. ET 9002 229
HENKEL CONSUMER GOODS CANADA INC. / HENKEL CANADA
   PRODUITS AUX CONSOMMATEURS INC. ET 8990 228
HERZOG CONTRACTING OF CANADA LTD. ET 8833 87
HL GENERAL PARTNER INC. ET 8944 188
HL REIT (308 OLD AIRPORT ROAD) INC. ET 8945 188
HSBC SECURITIES (CANADA) INC./ VALEURS MOBILIERES 
   HSBC (CANADA) INC. ET 8896 127
HIKU DRILLING TOOLS CORPORATION ET 8902 146
HORIZON NORTH LOGISTICS INC. ET 8932 172
HUDSON’S BAY COMPANY / COMPAGNIE DE LA BAIE 
   D’HUDSON ET 8818 86
HUNTER DOUGLAS WINDOW FASHIONS CANADA INC. ET 8806 60
HYDRO BASICS INC. ET 8782 59
IMPERIAL TOBACCO COMPANY LIMITED / IMPERIAL TOBACCO
   COMPAGNIE LIMITÉE ET 8763 38
IMT SERVICES CORPORATION ET 8715 21
INDEPENDENT WHOLESALE LIMITED, THE ET 8955 189
IROC DRILLING AND PRODUCTION SERVICES CORP. ET 8759 37
IRONWOOD III ASSETS INC. ET 8720 22
JANOX FLUID POWER LTD. ET 8761 37
JARDEG CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LTD. ET 8719 22
JAZZ AIR HOLDING GP INC. / COMMANDITÉ GESTION JAZZ 
   AIR INC. ET 8747 23
KEYSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. ET 8935 172
KIYU RESOURCES PLC ET 8764 38
KLOHN CRIPPEN BERGER LTD. ET 8710 21
KOR-ALTA CONSTRUCTION LTD. ET 8968 217
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KSB MANAGEMENT LTD. ET 8967 217
KULLUK ARCTIC SERVICES ULC ET 8814 60
LADCO MULCHERS INC. ET 8987 228
LEASE FINANCE GROUP CANADA ULC ET 8842 87
LESLIE E. AHLSTROM PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ET 8813 60
LODESTRIKE RESOURCES LTD. ET 8962 190
LODGEPOLE ENERGY NO.2 G.P. CORP. ET 8884 126
LWS WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS INC. ET 9016 230
MACKENZIE DELTA SPILL RESPONSE CORPORATION ET 8691 8
MACLAB HOTELS & RESORTS LTD. ET 8985 227
MACQUARIE CAPITAL (CANADA) LTD. / MACQUARIE
   CAPITAL (CANADA) LTÉE. ET 8986 227
MANY NATIONS FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD. ET 9012 229
MARTIN MERRY & REID LIMITED ET 8934 172
MERCER GLOBAL INVESTMENTS CANADA LIMITED ET 8981 217
MINER FINDERS INC. ET 9017 230
MOCCASIN TRACKS LTD. ET 9018 230
MONEYCONNECT INC. ET 9008 229
MOVIE GALLERY CANADA, INC. ET 8693 9
MSP CAPITAL CORPORATION ET 8970 217
NAVIGANT INTERNATIONAL CANADA INC. ET 8831 87
NCE DIVERSIFIED MANAGEMENT (06) CORP. ET 8743 23
NCE DIVERSIFIED MANAGEMENT (06-2) CORP. ET 8926 171
NCO CUSTOMER MANAGEMENT, LTD. ET 8786 59
NEEGAN BURNSIDE LTD. ET 8688 8
NEIL WITHERS TRUCKING LTD. ET 8792 59
NINETY NORTH HOLDINGS LTD. ET 8888 127
NORTHERN CRANE SERVICES INC. ET 8979 217
NORTHERN RIVERS GENERAL PARTNER LTD. ET 8992 228
NWC GP INC. ET 8790 59
OIS ONTARIO INSURANCE SERVICE LIMITED ET 9019 230
OLYMPUS CANADA INC. ET 8753 37
OPTIC COMMUNICATIONS CANADA INC. ET 8843 87
PARAGONCEPT INC. ET 8796 59
PATHFINDER RESOURCES LTD. ET 8698 9
PATHWAY MINING 2005 INC. ET 8685 8
PATHWAY MINING 2006 INC. ET 8834 87
PATHWAY MINING 2006-II INC. ET 8984 227
PATHWAY MINING / ENERGY 2006 INC. ET 9001 229
PE BEN OILFIELD SERVICES (2006) LTD. ET 8916 147
PHILLIPS & COHEN ASSOCIATES (CANADA), LTD. ET 8871 126
PITNEY BOWES OF CANADA LTD. – PITNEY BOWES DU 
   CANADA LTEE ET 8897 127
POLAR WELDING INC. ET 8964 190
POMER & BOCCIA PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ET 8950 189
PRACTICE SOLUTIONS LTD. / SOLUTIONS CLINIQUES LTÉE. ET 8718 22
PRICE WATERHOUSE COOPERS RECEIVABLES MANAGEMENT
   GROUP INC. / GROUPE DE GESTION DE DÉBITEURS PRICE \
   WATERHOUSE COOPERS INC. ET 8946 188
PRIORITY CREDIT RECOVERY INC. ET 8774 38
PROSPERA CREDIT UNION ET 8717 22
QUALITY STEEL LIMITED ET 8826 86
QWEST ENERGY FUND MANAGEMENT LTD. ET 8903 146
R. ROBINSON TRANSPORT LTD. ET 8783 59
REGAL GIFTS CORPORATION ET 8762 37
RETIRE FIRST LTD. ET 8856 103
RETURN ON INNOVATION CAPITAL LTD. ET 8894 127
RETURN ON INNOVATION MANAGEMENT LTD. ET 8836 87
RICHARDSON PARTNERS FINANCIAL LIMITED / PARTENAIRES
   FINANCIERS RICHARDSON LIMITÉE ET 8960 189
RICK HANSEN MAN IN MOTION FOUNDATION ET 9003 229
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RON BURKE CONSULTING LTD. ET 8933 172
SAFWAY SCAFFOLD SERVICES, INC. ET 8777 58
SARA LEE COFFEE & TEA LTD. / SARA LEE CAFÉ ET THÉ LTÉE ET 8947 188
SEXTANT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC. ET 8852 103
SIMMONS CANADA INC. ET 8976 217
SOLITAIRE MINERALS CORP. ET 8942 172
SOROC TECHNOLOGY INC. ET 8850 103
SRT VENTURES LTD. ET 8739 23
STARR TECHNICAL RISKS CANADA INC. ET 8828 86
STEVEN L. COOPER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ET 8812 60
STONE 2006 FLOW-THROUGH GP INC. ET 8760 37
STONE 2006 - II FLOW-THROUGH GP INC. ET 8969 217
STONE INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED ET 8922 171
STRATEGIC CHARITABLE GIVING FOUNDATION ET 8905 146
SULLIVAN HEALTHCARE CONSULTING CANADA CO. ET 8695 9
SUPERIOR STAFFING SERVICES CORP. ET 8943 172
SWANBERG TRANSPORTATION INC. ET 8775 38
SWANBERG TRUCKING 2006 LTD. ET 8923 171
SWERDNA SERVICES LTD. ET 8885 126
TAGLU HELICOPTERS LTD. ET 8778 58
TAI CHIC SERVICES LTD. ET 8839 87
TERRANE METALS CORP. ET 8998 228
TIRECRAFT AUTO CENTERS LTD. ET 8816 86
TOSHIBA OF CANADA LIMITED / TOSHIBA DU CANADA
   LIMITEE ET 8689 8
TUNDRA INDUSTRIES INC. ET 8931 172
TW INSURANCE BROKERS INC. ET 9014 229
URANIUM NORTH RESOURCES CORP. ET 8914 147
VENTURES NORTH 310 LTD. ET 8725 22
WEST HAWK DEVELOPMENT CORP. ET 8895 127
WESTFAIR DRUGS (MANITOBA) LTD. ET 9000 228
WESTWOOD ELECTRIC LTD. ET 8746 23
WEYERHAEUSER CROSBY INC. ET 9010 229
WEYERHAEUSER YUKON INC. ET 9011 229
WHEELS LEASING CANADA LTD. / LOCATIONS WHEELS 
   CANADA LTEE. ET 8773 38
YELLOW PAGES HOLDINGS INC. / LES PLACEMENTS 
   PAGES JAUNES INC. ET 8705 10
YELLOW PAGES INC. / PAGES JAUNES INC. ET 8706 10

NOTICES OF CHANGE OF NAME OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 289(4)]:
AVIS DE CHANGEMENT DE DÉNOMINATION SOCIALE DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS EXTRATERRITORIALES
   [paragraphe 289(4)] :

Name of Corporation / Dénomination sociale de la société

   par actions

Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

1244560 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8993 231
2937531 CANADA INC. ET 5318 39
4345061 CANADA INC. ET 8993 231
ADECCO EMPLOYMENT SERVICES LIMITED / SERVICES
   DE PLACEMENT ADECCO LIMITÉE ET 7251 10
AIR NORTERRA INC. ET 6551 61
ALSTOM CONVERSION D’ÉNERGIE CANADA INC. / ALSTOM
   POWER CONVERSION CANADA INC. ET 8735 88
AQUATERRA CORPORATION LTD. ET 8937 173
ASPLUNDH CANADA INC. ET 8596 61
BOSCO HOMES A SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENTS ET 4258 218
BRIDGEWATER FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD. ET 8482 39
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CANADIAN SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS INC. / LES
   COMMUNICATIONS PAR SATELLITE CANADIEN INC. ET 8049 231
CANWEL ACQUISITION (B.C.) LTD. ET 8711 24
COGEMA RESOURCES INC. ET 6215 127
COOPER CAMERON CANADA CORPORATION ET 8045 173
CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON CANADA INC. / CRÉDIT SUISSE 
   FIRST BOSTON CANADA INC. ET 8766 39
DAIMLERCHRYSLER SERVICES CANADA INC. / SERVICES
   DAIMLERCHRYSLER CANADA INC. ET 7057 10
DEGUSSA CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS CANADA, LTD. /
   PRODUITS CHIMIQUES DE CONSTRUCTION DEGUSSA DU
   CANADA, LTÉE ET 8200 231
EATON POWER QUALITY LIMITED ET 6127 190
ERNIE MCDONALD LAND CORPORATION ET 5465 61
GE CAPITAL VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT LEASING INC. / GE
   CAPITAL LOCATION DE VEHICULES ET D’EQUIPEMENTS INC. ET 6223 10
GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA INC. / GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE 
   DU CANADA INC. ET 7517 61
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA INC. / CAPITAL
   GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU CANADA INC. ET 8794 61
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA COMPANY ET 8082 10
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA INC. / CAPITAL 
   GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU CANADA INC. ET 8794 61
GESTION FIERA CAPITAL INC. / FIERA CAPITAL
   MANAGEMENT INC. ET 8799 231
GLOBEGROUND NORTH AMERICA, INC. / SOCIÉTÉ
    GLOBEGROUND AMÉRIQUE DU NORD, INC. ET 8001 87
H.L. POWELL LTD. ET 8708 10
HIB HODGSON FINANCIAL CORPORATION ET 5555 61
HORNBY BAY EXPLORATION LIMITED ET 8930 173
IEG ENERGY SERVICES INC. ET 7530 173
IROC TECHNOLOGIES SERVICES CORP. ET 8613 38
KIYU RESOURCES PLC ET 8764 173
MMR TECHNOLOGY INC. ET 8431 104
NIHTAT GWICH'IN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ET 3523 61
ONTARIO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT BOARD ET 4427 173
ORICOMM INC. ET 8613 38
OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION COMPANY ET 5631 104
PACIFIC RODERA VENTURES INC. ET 7534 104
PENTASTAR ENERGY SERVICES LTD. ET 8133 39
PLACER DOME (CLA) LIMITED / PLACER DOME (CLA) LIMITEE ET 6227 190
POWERBETTER PACIFIC CORP. ET 8356 38
PRECISION ENERGY SERVICES LTD. ET 8724 104
RBC ACTION DIRECT INC. / RBC ACTIONS EN DIRECT INC. ET 5014 218
REFCO CANADA CO. / REFCO CANADA CIE ET 7929 39
SARA LEE COFFEE & TEA LTD. / SARA LEE CAFÉ ET THÉ LTÉE ET 8947 218
SHUMKA CRAIG MOORE ADJUSTERS CANADA LTD. ET 8882 127
TAL GESTION GLOBALE D’ACTIFS INC. / TAL GLOBAL ASSET
   MANAGEMENT INC. ET 5608 24
TDL GROUP CO., THE ET 6569 88
THE HOLMES GROUP CANADA LTD. / LE GROUPE HOLMES DU
   CANADA LTEE. ET 7040 61
TNT CANADA INC. ET 8161 231
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NOTICES OF CHANGE OF NAME OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 289(4)]:
AVIS DE CHANGEMENT DE DÉNOMINATION SOCIALE DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS EXTRATERRITORIALES
   [paragraphe 289(4)] :

New Name of Corporation / Nouvelle dénomination sociale

   de la société par actions

Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

1080061 ONTARIO INC. ET 5318 39
1244560 ALBERTA LTD. ET 8993 231
3989593 CANADA INC. ET 7530 173
ADECCO EMPLOYMENT SERVICES LIMITED / ADECCO 
   SERVICES DE RESSOURCES HUMAINES LTÉE ET 7251 10
AQUATERRA CORPORATION LTD. /AQUATERRA CORPORATION
   LTÉE ET 8937 173
ARC BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC. ET 8431 104
AREVA RESOURCES CANADA INC. ET 6215 128
ASPLUNDH CANADA ULC ET 8596 61
BASF CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS CANADA, LTD. /
   PRODUITS CHIMIQUES DE CONSTRUCTION BASF DU 
   CANADA, LTÉE. ET 8200 231
BOSCO HOMES A SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ET 4258 218
BRIDGEWATER BANK / BANQUE BRIDGEWATER ET 8482 39
CAMERON CANADA CORPORATION ET 8045 173
CANADIAN NORTH INC. ET 6551 61
CANWEL BUILDING MATERIALS LTD. ET 8711 24
CIBC GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT INC. / GESTION GLOBALE
   D’ACTIFS CIBC INC. ET 5608 24
CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (CANADA), INC. / VALEURS 
   MOBILIÈRES CRÉDIT SUISSE (CANADA), INC. ET 8766 39
CONVÉQUIPE CANADA INC. / CONVERTEAM CANADA INC. ET 8735 88
DAIMLERCHRYSLER FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA
   INC. / SERVICES FINANCIERS DAIMLERCHRYSLER
   CANADA INC. ET 7057 10
EATON POWER QUALITY COMPANY ET 6127 190
FIERA YMG CAPITAL INC. ET 8799 231
GE CAPITAL VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT LEASING
   COMPANY ET 6223 10
GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA COMPANY / COMPAGNIE DE
   GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU  CANADA ET 7517 61
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPCAN COMPANY ET 8082 10
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA COMPANY /
   COMPAGNIE DE GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU CANADA ET 8794 61
GEOBLEND PACIFIC CORP. ET 8356 38
GOLDCORP CANADA LTD. ET 6227 190
GREAT BEAR RESOURCES PLC ET 8764 173
IROC TECHNOLOGIES SERVICES CORP. ET 8613 38
IROC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES CORP. ET 8613 38
LONGYEAR CANADA, ULC ET 8993 231
MAN FINANCIAL CANADA CO. / LA FINANCIÈRE MAN CANADA 
   CIE ET 7929 39
NIHTAT CORPORATION ET 3523 61
NORMAN WELLS FINANCIAL CORPORATION ET 5555 61
NORMAN WELLS LAND CORPORATION ET 5465 61
OMERS ADMINISTRATION CORPORATION / SOCIETE
   D'ADMINISTRATION D'OMERS ET 4427 173
PACIFIC RODERA ENERGY INC. ET 7534 104
PENAUILLE SERVISAIR INC. ET 8001 87
POWELL TRUCKING LTD. ET 8708 10
PRECISION ENERGY SERVICES ULC ET 8724 104
RBC DIRECT INVESTING INC. / RBC PLACEMENTS EN 
   DIRECT INC. ET 5014 218
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SARA LEE FOODSERVICE LTD. / SERVICE ALIMENTAIRE SARA
   LEE LTÉE ET 8947 218
SCM ADJUSTERS CANADA LTD. ET 8882 127
SHAW SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS INC. / SERVICES
   SATELLITES SHAW INC. ET 8049 231
TDL GROUP CO. / GROUPE TDL CIE., THE ET 6569 88
THE HOLMES GROUP CANADA ULC / LE GROUPE HOLMES 
   CANADA ULC ET 7040 61
TNT CANADA ULC ET 8161 231
TRANSCO ENERGY SERVICES LTD. ET 8133 39
UNOR INC. ET 8930 173
UPS GROUND FREIGHT, INC. ET 5631 104

NOTICES OF AMALGAMATION OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 290(2)]:
AVIS DE FUSION DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS EXTRATERRITORIALES [paragraphe 290(2)] :

Amalgamating Corporations / Sociétés par actions fusionnées Page

2986523 CANADA INC. BIOGENIE HOLDINGS INC. / HOLDINGS BIOGENIE INC. BIOGENIE S.R.D.C. INC. GESTION
   JEAN-LUC SANSREGRET INC. 232
AGF FUNDS INC. / LES FONDS AGF INC. GLOBAL STRATEGY HOLDINGS INC. MONEYWORLD MEDIA INC. 232
ASSANTE ESTATE AND INSURANCE SERVICES INC. / SERVICES DE SUCCESSION ET D'ASSURANCES ASSANTE INC.
   SYNERA FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. / SERVICES FINANCIERS SYNERA INC. 232
BOART LONGYEAR INC. BOART LONGYEAR (CANADA) HOLDINGS INC. 4345061 CANADA INC. 231
CANADA SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LTD. 1265817 ALBERTA LTD. 232
CANADIAN ARCTIC GAS LTD. 1212707 ALBERTA LTD. 232
CANADIAN FOREST OIL LTD. 1264572 ALBERTA LTD. 231
DATA BUSINESS FORMS LIMITED BLUE ASH HOLDINGS INC. RELIZON CANADA INC. 218
DATA BUSINESS FORMS LIMITED / FORMULES D'AFFAIRES DATA LIMITÉE 2113994 ONTARIO INC. 232
DATA BUSINESS FORMS LIMITED / FORMULES D'AFFAIRES DATA LIMITÉE 2114275 ONTARIO INC. 232
ENERFLEX SYSTEMS LTD. ENERFLEX ACQUISITION LTD. 6629504 CANADA LTD. 6629491 CANADA LTD.
   6629481 CANADA LTD. 232
ET 90 ECHO BAY MINES LTD. and KINROSS GOLD CORPORATION 147
ET 1940 PRINCETON DEVELOPMENTS LTD. and ET 8088 717626 ALBERTA LTD. 62
ET 4373 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON CANADA INC. / CRÉDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON CANADA INC. and CREDIT
   SUISSE FIRST BOSTON SECURITIES CANADA HOLDINGS INC. 40
ET 4594  SUN MICROSYSTEMS OF CANADA INC. / SUN MICROSYSTEMES DU CANADA INC. and STORAGETEK 
   CANADA, INC. 88
ET 4853 INVESTORS GROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. / SERVICES FINANCIERS GROUPE INVESTORS INC. & LES
   SERVICES INVESTORS LIMITEE 40
ET 5054 SHUMKA CRAIG MOORE ADJUSTERS CANADA LTD., 956977 ALBERTA LTD., 967010 ALBERTA
   LTD., 957026 ALBERTA LTD., 957013 ALBERTA LTD., 956991 ALBERTA LTD., 956987 ALBERTA LTD., 956984
   ALBERTA LTD., 956994 ALBERTA LTD., 957022 ALBERTA LTD., 957016 ALBERTA LTD. & 957004 ALBERTA LTD. 129
ET 5362 ENERFLEX SYSTEMS LTD. and PAMCO-ATLAS LTD. 40
ET 5614 INUVIALUIT PETROLEUM CORPORATION & ET 7226 GYRFALCON HOLDINGS LTD. 25
ET 5690 URBCO INC., ET 8619 NOVA CONSTRUCTION (1987) LTD., 345045 ALBERTA LTD., 1180261 ALBERTA
   LTD., 1183956 ALBERTA LTD., 1184007 ALBERTA LTD., 1184023 ALBERTA LTD., 1184028 ALBERTA LTD., 1184036
   ALBERTA LTD. and 1184043 ALBERTA LTD. 25
ET 5736 ENVIRO WEST INC. and 1225756 ALBERTA LTD. 88
ET 5766 ASSURANT SERVICES CANADA INC. / SERVICES ASSURANT CANADA INC., ASSURANT MEMBERSHIP
   SERVICES, INC. & 1285544 ONTARIO INC. 89
ET 5814 CANWEL BUILDING MATERIALS LTD. and CANWEL ACQUISITION (B.C.) LTD. 24
ET 5977 HORNBY BAY EXPLORATION LIMITED and RAND REEF MINES LIMITED 173
ET 6538 ORICA CANADA INC. and ORICA ALBERTA INC. 25
ET 6561 STORNOWAY DIAMOND CORPORATION and STORNOWAY VENTURES LTD. 89
ET 6641 SANJEL CORPORATION and SANJEL FABRICATION LTD. 129
ET 6644 AIG WARRANTY SERVICES COMPANY, ET 6645 AIG WARRANTY SERVICES HOLDINGS COMPANY and
   ET 6646 3023467 NOVA SCOTIA COMPANY 62
ET 6719 NORAMPAC INC. and 4277287 CANADA INC. 40
ET 6784 ALPINE ENVIRONMENTAL LTD., ALPINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING LTD. and 886504 ALBERTA LTD. 128



Part I / Partie I Northwest Territories Gazette / Gazette des Territoires du Nord-Ouest Index Volume XXVII

43

ET 6917 PLAZACORP RETAIL PROPERTIES LTD. and B.D.C. DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 104
ET 7024 CEDA-REACTOR LTD. and 1191729 ALBERTA INC. 88
ET 7032 CONNOR, CLARK & LUNN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LTD. and 0741087 B.C. LTD. 89
ET 7124 AVAYA CANADA CORP. and NIMCAT NETWORKS INCORPORATED 39
ET 7163A CANADIAN HELICOPTERS LIMITED/ HÉLICOPTÈRES CANADIENS LIMITÉE and 4277970 CANADA INC. 63
ET 7251 ADECCO EMPLOYMENT SERVICES LIMITED / ADECCO SERVICES DE RESSOURCES HUMAINES LTEE and
   ADECCO QUEBEC INC. 40
ET 7332 BARNES GROUP CANADA CORP. / LE GROUPE BARNES DU CANADA CIE. and BARNES GROUP CANADA
   HOLDING CORP. 128
ET 7384 NORTERRA INC. and 3367932 CANADA INC. 89
ET 7455 EQUINOX INVESTOR SERVICES INC. and PARTNERS IN PLANNING FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD. 128
ET 7482 MAXXAM ANALYTICS INC., SEROLOGICAL SERVICES LIMITED and ENTECH ENVIRONMENTAL 
   SERVICES LTD. 128
ET 7517 GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA COMPANY / COMPAGNIE DE GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU
   CANADA, ET 8794 GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA COMPANY/COMPAGNIE DE CAPITAL
   GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU CANADA and GE CANADA ENTERPRISES COMPANY 62
ET 7538 PRECISION RENTALS LTD., ET 7255 PRECISION DIVERSIFIED SERVICES LTD., ET8584 PRECISION
   DRILLING LTD., ET 8123 PRECISION DRILLING CORPORATION, COLUMBIA OILFIELD SUPPLY LTD., 
   ROSTEL INDUSTRIES LTD., 1181177 ALBERTA LTD. and LRG CATERING LTD. 11
ET 7549 HONEYWELL LIMITED / HONEYWELL LIMITÉE and HONEYWELL SILENT WITNESS INC. 88
ET 7251 ADECCO EMPLOYMENT SERVICES LIMITED / ADECCO SERVICES DE RESSOURCES HUMAINES LTEE and
   ADECCO QUEBEC INC. 40
ET 7593 NUSCO SUPPLIES & MAUFACTURING INC. and 1173527 ALBERTA ULC 63
ET 7687 RICOH CANADA, INC. and ET 4956 LANIER CANADA INC. 62
ET 7717 PELMOREX MEDIA INC. and PELMOREX INC. 61
ET 7734 VFS CANADA INC. and ACCELERATED EQUIPMENT SALES INC. 148
ET 7824 HIGHSTREET ASSET MANAGEMENT INC. and 1657086 ONTARIO INC. 173
ET 7830 MOTOROLA CANADA LIMITED / MOTOROLA CANADA LIMITÉE and GENERAL INSTRUMENT (CANADA)
   INC. / INSTRUMENT GÉNÉRAL (CANADA)  INC. 88
ET 7850 YELLOW PAGES GROUP CO. / GROUPE PAGES JAUNES CIE and YELLOW PAGES INC./PAGES JAUNES INC. 24
ET 7907 CGI INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS INC. / CONSEILLERS EN SYSTÈMES
   D’INFORMATION ET EN GESTION CGI INC. & PANGAEA SYSTEMS INC. 89
ET 7937 GRAHAM GROUP LTD., BAXTER INVESTMENTS INC., GRAHAM ACQUISITION CORP. AND G & M BECK
   HOLDINGS LTD. 25
ET 7959 DANONE WATERS OF CANADA INC. / DANONE EAUX-CANADA INC. and AQUATERRA CORPORATION LTD. 173
ET 7984 KOMEX INTERNATIONAL LTD. and WORLEYPARSONS   (CANADA) HOLDING LTD. 148
ET 8036 STAR CHOICE TELEVISION NETWORK INCORPORATED / RESEAU DE TELEVISION STAR CHOICE
   INCORPOREE and DIRECT CHOICE TV INC. 11
ET 8047 GE CANADA ASSET FINANCING INC. / FINANCEMENT D’ACTIFS GE CANADA INC., ET 6223 GE
   CAPITAL VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT LEASING COMPANY, ET 6272 GE CAPITAL CANADA LEASING LTD. / 
   LOCATION GE CAPITAL CANADA LTEE., ET 7428 GE COMMERCIAL DISTRIBUTION FINANCE CANADA
   COMPANY/COMPAGNIE GE FINANCEMENT COMMERCIAL AUX DETAILLANTS CANADA, ET 7894 GE
   CANADA FINANCE COMPANY, ET 8132 GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA INC. / CAPITAL
   GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU CANADA INC., 3034554 NOVA SCOTIA INC., 3105480 NOVA SCOTIA INC., 3114771 
   NOVA SCOTIA INC. and 3114772 NOVA SCOTIA INC. 62
ET 8058 DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, CANADA, LTD. / SYSTÈMES DYWIDAG INTERNATIONAL, CANADA,
   LTÉE and DSI-STEWART MINING PRODUCTS INC. / LES PRODUITS MINIERS DSI-STEWART INC. 40
ET 8065 CGI ADJUSTERS INC./CGI EXPERTS EN SINISTRES INC. and UAB ALEXANDER INSURANCE ADJUSTERS LTD. 62
ET 8067 MEDICHAIR LTD. and CORMED HOLDINGS LTD. 25
ET 8093 LES PLACEMENTS YPG INC. / YPG HOLDINGS INC. and YELLOW PAGES HOLDINGS INC. / LES
   PLACEMENTS PAGES JAUNES INC. 25
ET 8121 IBM CANADA LIMITED / IBM CANADA LIMITEE, 275 VIGER EAST ACQUISITION CORPORATION /
   CORPORATION D’ACQUISITION DU 275 VIGER EST and 4124294 CANADA INC. 40
ET 8133 TRANSCO ENERGY SERVICES LTD., BISON ENERGY SERVICES INC., JOYLINE INC., 1103404 ALBERTA LTD.,
   FRONTIER INSPECTION LTD., BLACK GOLD TRANSFER INC., COBRA OILFIELD HAULING INC., HECK’S TRUCKING
   OILFIELD HAULING INC. and PREMIUM OILFIELD INSPECTION SERVICES LTD. 39
ET 8162 ENCANA CORPORATION and 6110703 CANADA INC. 39
ET 8167 POINT NORTH ENERGY LTD. and 421416 ALBERTA LTD. 173
ET 8183 CARL’S CARTAGE (2000) LTD., ET 8683 K & L ENTERPRISES LTD., ET 7306 TRACER TRANSPORT
   INC., ET8185 H.L. POWELL TRUCKING LTD. and ET 3124 H.L. POWELL LTD. 11
ET 8196 CLASSIFIED MEDIA (CANADA) HOLDINGS INC. and TRADER CORPORATION 147
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ET 8305 CANADACONEX COMPANY and INTERNETSECURE INC. 147
ET 8441 LOBLAWS INC., 1635594 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1132604 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1268100 ONTARIO LIMITED, 
   863850 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1681575 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1681574 ONTARIO LIMITED and 1681579 ONTARIO
   LIMITED 40
ET 8458 UNISYNC GROUP LIMITED and J.P. HAMMILL & SON LIMITED 89
ET 8459 DUNDEE INSURANCE AGENCY LTD. / ASSURANCES DUNDEE LTEE and CENTRAL ONTARIO FINANCIAL 
   INC. 129
ET 8469 HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD., CCS INC., WASTEWORKS INC. and 1076713 ALBERTA LTD. 25
ET 8471 THOMSON CANADA LIMITED / THOMSON CANADA LIMITEE, MACDONALD & ASSOCIATES LIMITED
   and 1683240 ONTARIO LIMITED 62
ET 8481 PRECISION ENERGY SERVICES LTD. and WEATHERFORD PES / PDG ACQUISITION INC. 24
ET 8490 GE BETZ CANADA COMPANY and GE WATER COMPANY COMPAGNIE D’EAU GE 89
ET 8492 LOBLAW PROPERTIES LIMITED / PROPRIETES LOBLAW LIMITEE, NORTH KANATA WIN INC. and 2042875
   ONTARIO LIMITED 89
ET 8497 WELLCO ENERGY SERVICES INC., FLO-SAFE SYSTEMS LTD., TRUELINE OILFIELD SERVICES INC., ARCTIC
   ENERGY SYSTEMS INC. & ARCTIC INCINERATORS INC. 63
ET 8521 ORACLE CORPORATION CANADA INC. and PEOPLESOFT CANADA INC. 11
ET 8532 ICI CANADA INC. and 177827 CANADA INC. 63
ET 8564 VICWEST CORPORATION/CORPORATION VICWEST, 699775 ONTARIO INC., 115073 ONTARIO INC, 745674
   ONTARIO LIMITED, 1269579 ONTARIO INC. and 1269580 ONTARIO INC. 41
ET 8574 VAULT ENERGY INC. and SOLEX EXPLORATION LTD. 25
ET 8594 DUAL EXPLORATION INC. and 1171247 ALBERTA ULC 129
ET 8617 CIT FINANCIAL LTD. / SERVICES FINANCIERS CIT LTEE, ET 7246 AGILENT FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD. /
   SERVICES FINANCIERS AGILENT LTEE & ET 5318 1080061 ONTARIO INC. 39
ET 8663 GMP ACQUISITION INC., ET 8068 GMP CAPITAL CORP. and GMP SECURITIES LTD. 24
ET 8697 ORACLE CORPORATION CANADA INC., JANNA NOVA SCOTIA SUB LIMITED, SIEBEL JANNA
   ARRANGEMENT, INC., SIEBEL SYSTEMS CANADA, LIMITED / SYSTEMES SIEBEL CANADA, LIMITEE 104
ET 8707 PRECISION DRILLING CORPORATION and 1195309 ALBERTA ULC 128
ET 8712 GRIFFITHS MCBURNEY CANADA CORP. / GRIFFITHS MCBURNEY CANADA S.A.R.F. and GMP PRIVATE
   CLIENT LTD. / GESTION PRIVEE GMP LTEE 24
ET 8733 MEDICHAIR LTD. and 6443397 CANADA LTD. 25
ET 8776 VICWEST CORPORATION / CORPORATION VICWEST, BILMAS LAND CO. LTD., 1687004 ONTARIO LTD.,
   NORTHERN STEEL EMPLOYEES VENTURE CAPITAL CORP., 1686272 ONTARIO INC., 1686271 ONTARIO LIMITED
   and NORTHERN STEEL INDUSTRIES LTD. 88
ET 8818 HUDSON’S BAY COMPANY/COMPAGNIE DE LA BAIE D”HUDSON and MAPLE LEAF HERITAGE
   INVESTMENTS ACQUISITION CORPORATION 128
ET 8837 UNISYNC GROUP LIMITED and O&M PROPERTIES LTD. 89
ET 8869 PRECISION DRILLING CORPORATION and LIVE WELL SERVICE LTD. 128
ET 8876 ALPINE ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. and 1187209 ALBERTA LTD. 128
ET 8880 MAXXAM ANALYTICS INC., MAXXAM ANALYTICAL NORTHERN INC. and PSC ANALYTICAL
   SERVICES INC. / PSC SERVICES ANALYTIQUES INC. 129
ET 8891 DUAL EXPLORATION INC., 744234 ALBERTA INC. and 1141652 ALBERTA INC. 129
FIERA YMG CAPITAL INC. YMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC. / GESTION DE CAPITAL YMG INC. 232
FUNDEX INVESTMENTS INC. FUNDTRADE FINANCIAL CORP. 218
MOLSON CANADA COMPANY COORS CANADA (2005) COMPANY 190
NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. / LA COMPAGNIE  DU NORD-OUEST INC. 6555691 CANADA LTD., THE 190
NORTHROCK RESOURCES LTD. POGO CANADA, ULC 190
RTL-ROBINSON ENTERPRISES LTD. ROBINSONS’ TRUCKING LTD. 413331 ALBERTA LTD. 413332 ALBERTA LTD.
   413334 ALBERTA LTD. 218
RTL-ROBINSON ENTERPRISES LTD. 1252097 ALBERTA LTD. 218
WÄRTSILÄ CANADA, INCORPORATED CISERV CGL INDUSTRIES LTD. 219

NOTICES OF AMALGAMATION OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 290(2)]:
AVIS DE FUSION DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS EXTRATERRITORIALES [paragraphe 290(2)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

4345061 CANADA INC. ET 8993 231
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ADECCO EMPLOYMENT SERVICES LIMITED / ADECCO
   SERVICES DE RESSOURCES HUMAINES LTEE ET 8771 40
AGF FUNDS INC. ET 9015 232
AIG WARRANTY SERVICES COMPANY OF CANADA ET 8798 62
ALPINE ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. ET 8876 128
ALPINE ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. ET 8877 128
AQUATERRA CORPORATION LTD. ET 8937 173
ASSANTE ESTATE AND INSURANCE SERVICES INC. / SERVICES
   DE SUCCESSION ET D'ASSURANCES ASSANTE INC. ET 9004 232
ASSURANT SERVICES CANADA INC. / SERVICES ASSURANT
   CANADA INC. ET 8830 89
AVAYA CANADA CORP. ET 8749 39
BARNES GROUP CANADA CORP. / LE   GROUPE BARNES
   DU CANADA CIE. ET 8875 128
BIOGENIE S.R.D.C. INC. ET 9024 232
CANADACONEX COMPANY ET 8909 147
CANADIAN ARCTIC GAS LTD. ET 9025 232
CANADIAN ARCTIC GAS LTD. ET 9026 232
CANADIAN FOREST OIL LTD. ET 8994 231
CANADIAN HELICOPTERS LIMITED / HÉLICOPTÈRES 
   CANADIENS LIMITÉE ET 8804 63
CANWEL ACQUISITION (B.C.) LTD. ET 8711 24
CCS INC. ET 8740 25
CEDA-REACTOR LTD. ET 8819 88
CGI ADJUSTERS INC. / CGI EXPERTS EN SINISTRES INC. ET 8800 62
CGI INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND MANAGEMENT 
   CONSULTANTS INC. / CONSEILLERS EN SYSTÈMES
   D’INFORMATION ET EN GESTION CGI INC. ET 8846 89
CIT FINANCIAL LTD. / SERVICES FINANCIERS CIT LTEE ET 8755 39
CONNOR, CLARK & LUNN ET 8841 89
CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON CANADA INC. / CRÉDIT SUISSE
   FIRST BOSTON CANADA INC. ET 8766 40
DATA BUSINESS FORMS LIMITED / FORMULES D'AFFAIRES
   DATA LIMITÉE ET 8966 218
DATA BUSINESS FORMS LIMITED / FORMULES D'AFFAIRES
   DATA LIMITÉE ET 9006 232
DATA BUSINESS FORMS LIMITED / FORMULES D'AFFAIRES
   DATA LIMITÉE ET 9007 232
DUAL EXPLORATION INC. ET 8891 129
DUAL EXPLORATION INC. ET 8892 129
DUNDEE INSURANCE AGENCY LTD. / ASSURANCES 
   DUNDEE LTEE ET 8890 129
DYWIDAG SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, CANADA, LTD. / 
   SYSTÈMES DYWIDAG INTERNATIONAL, CANADA, LTÉE ET 8769
ENCANA CORPORATION ET 8756 39
ENERFLEX SYSTEMS LTD. ET 8995 232
ENVIRO WEST INC. ET 8820 88
ENERFLEX SYSTEMS LTD. ET 8767 40 
FIERA YMG CAPITAL INC. ET 9027 232
FUNDEX INVESTMENTS INC. ET 8973 218
GE BETZ CANADA COMPANY ET 8832 89
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA COMPANY /
   COMPAGNIE DE GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU CANADA ET 8795 62
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CANADA INC. / CAPITAL
   GÉNÉRALE ÉLECTRIQUE DU CANADA INC. ET 8794 62
GENERAL MOTORS OF CANADA LIMITED / GENERAL MOTORS 
   DU CANADA LIMITEE ET 8874 128
GRAHAM GROUP LTD. ET 8745 25
GRIFFITHS MCBURNEY CANADA CORP. / GRIFFITHS
   MCBURNEY CANADA S.A.R.F. ET 8712 24
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GRIFFITHS MCBURNEY CANADA CORP. / GRIFFITHS
   MCBURNEY CANADA S.A.R.F. ET 8713 24
H.L. POWELL LTD ET 8708 11
HIGHSTREET ASSET MANAGEMENT INC. ET 8929 173
HONEYWELL LIMITED / HONEYWELL LIMITÉE ET 8822 88
HORNBY BAY EXPLORATION LIMITED ET 8930 173
HUDSON’S BAY COMPANY / COMPAGNIE DE LA BAIE 
   D’HUDSON ET 8873 128
IBM CANADA LIMITED IBM CANADA LIMITÉE ET 8771 40
ICI CANADA INC. ET 8809 63
INUVIALUIT PETROLEUM CORPORATION ET 8744 25
INVESTORS GROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. / SERVICES 
   FINANCIERS GROUPE INVESTORS INC. ET 8757 40
KINROSS GOLD CORPORATION ET 8901 147
LOBLAWS INC. ET 8768 40
LOBLAW PROPERTIES LIMITED / PROPRIETES LOBLAW LIMITEE ET 8845 89
MAXXAM ANALYTICS INC. ET 8879 128
MAXXAM ANALYTICS INC. ET 8880 129
MEDICHAIR LTD. ET 8733 25
MEDICHAIR LTD. ET 8734 25
MOLSON CANADA COMPANY ET 8954 190
MOTOROLA CANADA LIMITED / MOTOROLA CANADA LIMITÉE ET 8823 88
NORAMPAC INC. ET 8772 40
NORTERRA INC. ET 8844 89
NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. / LA COMPAGNIE DU 
   NORD-OUEST INC., THE ET 8965 190
NORTHROCK RESOURCES LTD. ET 8957 190
NUSCO SUPPLY and MANUFACTURING ULC ET 8803 63
ORACLE CORPORATION CANADA INC. ET 8697 11
ORACLE CORPORATION CANADA INC. ET 8847 104
ORICA CANADA INC. ET 8732 25
PARTNERS IN PLANNING FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD. ET 8878 128
PELMOREX MEDIA INC. ET 8785 61
PLAZACORP RETAIL PROPERTIES LTD. ET 8848 104
POINT NORTH ENERGY LTD. ET 8921 173
PRECISION DRILLING CORPORATION ET 8707 11
PRECISION DRILLING CORPORATION ET 8869 128
PRECISION DRILLING CORPORATION ET 8870 128
PRECISION ENERGY SERVICES LTD. ET 8724 24
PRINCETON DEVELOPMENTS LTD. ET 8797 62
RICOH CANADA INC. ET 8788 62
RTL-ROBINSON ENTERPRISES LTD. ET 8974 218
RTL-ROBINSON ENTERPRISES LTD. ET 8975 218
SANJEL CORPORATION ET 8881 129
SHUMKA CRAIG MOORE ADJUSTERS CANADA LTD. ET 8882 129
STAR CHOICE TELEVISION NETWORK INCORPORATED /
   RESEAU DE TELEVISION STAR CHOICE INCORPOREE ET 8692 11
STORNOWAY DIAMOND CORPORATION ET 8835 89
SUN MICROSYSTEMS OF CANADA INC. / SUN MICROSYSTEMES
  DU CANADA INC. ET 8821 88
THOMSON CANADA LIMITED / THOMSON CANADA LIMITEE ET 8792 62
TRADER CORPORATION ET 8911 147
TRANSCO ENERGY SERVICES LTD. ET 8748 39
UNISYNC GROUP LIMITED ET 8837 89
UNISYNC GROUP LIMITED ET 8840 89
URBCO INC. ET 8731 25
VAULT ENERGY INC. ET 8742 25
VFS CANADA INC. ET 8913 148
VICWEST CORPORATION / CORPORATION VICWEST ET 8776 41
VICWEST CORPORATION / CORPORATION VICWEST ET 8824 88
WÄRTSILÄ CANADA, INCORPORATED ET 8977 219
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WELLCO ENERGY SERVICES INC. ET 8802 63
WORLEYPARSONS (CANADA) HOLDING LTD. ET 8916 148
YELLOW PAGES GROUP CO. / GROUPE PAGES JAUNES CIE. ET 8728 24
YPG HOLDINGS INC. / LES PLACEMENTS YPG INC. ET 8730 25

NOTICES OF PROPOSED CANCELLATION OF REGISTRATION OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS
   [subsection 294(3)(b)]:
AVIS DE PROJET D’ANNULATION D’ANNULATION DE L’ENREGISTREMENT DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS
   EXTRATERRITORIALES [paragraphe 294(3)b)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

122537 CANADA INC. ET 3007 65
283358 ALBERTA LTD. ET 5702 68
318290 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6507 70
388382 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6565 70
413622 ALBERTA LTD. ET 5377 67
469821 B.C. LTD. ET 6878 71
498046 B.C. LTD. ET 7571 74
666190 ONTARIO LIMITED ET 6555 70
676678 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6140 69
686562 ALBERTA LTD. ET 7620 74
686715 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6106 69
840545 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6888 75
865760 ALBERTA LTD. ET 7091 72
963599 ALBERTA LTD. ET 7502 74
1081798 ONTARIO INC. ET 7271 73
2822636 CANADA INC. ET 5033 66
3014178 NOVA SCOTIA COMPANY ET 6859 71
3161234 MANITOBA LTD. ET 6546 66
3360938 CANADA INC. ET 6322 75
3389987 CANADA LTD. ET 6608 71
3877469 CANADA INC. ET 7401 74
A+ CHILD DEVELOPMENT (CANADA) LTD. ET 7089 72
ADVANCED LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES, CANADA INC. ET 6074 67
AEP ENERGY SERVICES, INC. ET 7055 72
AIR THELON LTD. ET 6566 70
ALPINE ENVIRONMENTAL LTD. ET 6784 63
AMAULIK AIR LTD. ET 4141 65
AMEROK GEOSCIENCES LTD. ET 6861 71
ANDY GRAVEL TRENCHING LTD. ET 6871 71
ANGEL PHOTOGRAPHIC STUDIOS LIMITED ET 4024 65
ARCHON MINERALS LIMITED ET 5597 67
ARCTIC DIAMONDS INC. ET 6708 70
ARCTIC LOGIC INC. ET 6690 63
ARCTIC RESOURCES LIMITED ET 1140 64
ARCTIC WINGS & ROTORS LTD. ET 5175 66
ARCTIC WINGS LTD. ET 7023 72
ARCTIS CORPORATION ET 7297 73
ARI CANADA LIMITED / ARI CANADA LIMITEE ET 4867 66
ATEBA TECHNOLOGY & ENVIRONMENTAL INC. ET 6235 73
ATHABASKA AIRWAYS LTD. ET 1862 64
ATHABASKA HILLS RESOURCES LTD. ET 6619 64
ATTHEE DIAMONDS INC. ET 6845 71
AURORA NORTHERN CONTRACTORS (1986) LTD. ET 3870 65
AVATAQ ENTERPRISES LTD. ET 5784 68
BAFFINLAND IRON MINES LIMITED ET 2023 64
BALDWIN PIANO COMPANY (CANADA) LIMITED, THE ET 190 64
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BARNES SECURITY SERVICES LTD. / BARNES, SERVICES
   DE SECURITE LTEE ET 6581 70
BEAVER LUMBER COMPANY LIMITED ET 3280 65
BEAVER LUMBER INC. ET 7256 73
BENTLEY LITTLE ASSOCIATES INC. ET 5006 66
BETA TRUCKING LTD. ET 4641 66
BM DIAMONDCORP INC. ET 4016 75
BOREALIS EXPLORATION LIMITED ET 399 64
BRIDGE CENTRAL SERVICE & TOWING LTD. ET 3632 65
C.P.S. TRANSPORT (1984) LTD. ET 3990 65
CAAG AUTO AUCTION HOLDINGS LTD. ET 7073 72
CFG FINANCIAL GROUP INC. ET 7696 75
CFG ONLINE INC. ET 7711 75
CGG CANADA LTD. ET 5361 67
CAMBIOR INC. ET 5765 68
CANADIAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION / ASSOCIATION 
   CANADIENNE DU DIABETE ET 7585 74
CANADIAN LEASE INSURANCE SERVICES LTD. ET 5503 67
CANADRILL LIMITED ET 2535 64
CANAMERA GEOLOGICAL LTD. ET 5153 66
CELERICA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL INC. ET 7602 74
CHILDREN IN CRISIS CANADA SOCIETY ET 6970 72
CHIMO EQUIPMENT LTD. ET 1773 64
CHIRON INC. ET 6208 69
CI MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INC. ET 7066 72
COMMERCIAL CARPET & CEILING CLEANING LTD. ET 5598 67
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE LIMITED ET 7749 75
COMMERCIAL WOODCRAFTS INC. ET 5779 68
COMRIE HOLDINGS LTD. ET 1528 64
CONCORD ACCOUNTS SERVICING HOUSE LTD. ET 5632 68
COPPERMINE RIVER LIMITED ET 66 63
COREWORKS INC. ET 7691 75
CORPORATION AURIFERE HOPE BAY INC. / HOPE BAY GOLD 
   CORPORATION INC. ET 6848 73
COURTENAY REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC. ET 6616 63
CRESTSTREET 2001 MANAGEMENT LIMITED / GESTION 
   CRESTSTREET 2001 LIMITEE ET 7326 73
CRESTSTREET 2001 (II) MANAGEMENT LIMITED / GESTION
   CRESTSTREET 2001 (II) LIMITEE ET 7440 63
D.R.T. DISTRIBUTING LTD. ET 7694 75
DECOMMISSIONING & RECLAMATION INTERNATIONAL INC. ET 6060 69
DELTA WESTERN FUEL CANADA INC. ET 6701 71
DENNIS HEBERT CONSTRUCTION LTD. ET 6694 71
DETTAH CABLE LTD. ET 5272 69
DIAMOND PARK BUILDERS LTD. ET 5836 68
DIRECT ONE, LLC ET 7377 74
DRI MARK CANADA, INC. ET 6899 71
EDGEWATER POWER SYSTEMS LTD. ET 6563 70
EMBEE DIAMOND TECHNOLOGIES INC. ET 7317 73
ENRICH INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, LTD. ET 5650 68
EQUINOX INVESTOR SERVICES INC. ET 7455 74
ETRUSCAN RESOURCES INC. ET 764 70
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN CANADA, THE ET 3615 65
EVELYN GOWER CONSULTING LIMITED ET 5673 68
FIRST AMERICAN REAL ESTATE TAX SERVICE, INC. ET 6562 70
FIRST CANADIAN HOME WARRANTY LIMITED ET 6660 64
FLOWTHRU.COM (99) LTD. ET 6852 71
FOOTHILLS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS LTD. ET 7071 72
FRACMASTER LTD. ET 6476 63
FROBUILD CONSTRUCTION LTD. ET 2744 65
FRONTIER FREIGHTLINES LTD. ET 4240 66
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FRONTIER WELL SERVICE CO. LTD. ET 6514 70
FUGRO AIRBORNE SURVEYS CORP. ET 7186 73
GAN COMPANY OF CANADA LIMITED, THE ET 5795 68
GDS & ASSOCIATES SYSTEMS LTD. ET 6574 70
GEM STEEL EDMONTON LTD. ET 6213 69
GOLDEN HART EXPLORATION INC. ET 6716 64
GOURMET SECRETS INC. ET 7458 74
GRAPPLE WORKS INCORPORATED ET 7061 72
GREAT CANADIAN ADVENTURE TOURS LTD. ET 6869 71
GREAT WESTERN CHEMICAL COMPANY INC. ET 6853 71
GREATER LENORA RESOURCES CORP. ET 5062 66
HACKETT RIVER RESOURCES INC. ET 5389 67
HEALING CONNECTIONS NWT ET 7774 75
HGTV CANADA INC. ET 6333 70
HIGHLINER HOLDINGS INC. ET 4548 66
HIGHWOOD RESOURCES LTD. ET 7315 73
HRD CANADA INC. ET 6634 64
HUANG'S ENTERPRISES LTD. ET 7227 73
HUME PUBLISHING COMPANY LIMITED / LES EDITIONS HUME
   LIMITEE ET 5543 67
IKHIL RESOURCES LTD. ET 6839 71
INCO EXPLORATION AND TECHNICAL SERVICES INC. / 
   INCO EXPLORATION, TECHNOLOGIE ET SERVICES INC. ET 4744 63
INGLE INSURANCE BROKERS INC. / COURTIERS D'ASSURANCE
   INGLE INC. ET 6051 73
INTERNATIONAL WATER SUPPLY, LTD. / COMPAGNIE 
   INTERNATIONALE DES EAUX LTEE ET 4325 66
INUVIK AIR CHARTER LTD. ET 4147 65
IRIDIUM CANADA FACILITIES INC. ET 6521 70
ISHTAR EXPLORATION INC. ET 6615 63
JAMES RACKLEY MINISTRIES AND FAITH COMMUNITY
   CHURCHES OF CANADA INC. ET 5438 67
JANUS PROJECTS LIMITED ET 6557 70
JBE HOME & AUTO LIMITED ET 7467 74
JOMANIC-CAN INC. ET 2972 65
JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT OF NORTHERN ALBERTA AND THE
   NORTHWEST TERRITORIES SOCIETY ET 7683 75
KANSAI MINING CORPORATION ET 3927 70
KARL STEVENS & ASSOCIATES LTD. ET 3283 65
KELMET RESOURCES LTD. ET 3440 65
KEYANO YOUTH TREATMENT SERVICES LTD. ET 4894 66
KINGAIT CABLEVISION LIMITED ET 5101 66
KINGAUNMIUT LTD. ET 7633 74
KLINGER'S OILFIELD SERVICES LTD. ET 7059 72
KORYCKI EQUIPMENT SERVICES LTD. ET 7853 75
L.E. LAYDEN TRUCKING LTD. ET 4874 66
LAFRENTZ ROAD SERVICES LTD. ET 3696 65
LAKEFISH NET & TWINE LTD. ET 2696 64
LAMONTAGNE GEOPHYSICS LIMITED / LAMONTAGNE 
   GEOPHYSIQUE LIMITEE ET 6092 69
LANDCANADA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED ET 7855 75
LA RONGE AVIATION SERVICES LTD. ET 1748 64
LAVAL FORTIN LTEE ET 4392 66
LAYFIELD GROUP LIMITED ET 5936 73
LEDCOR CONSTRUCTION LIMITED ET 7417 74
LEDCOR INDUSTRIAL GROUP LTD. ET 7466 74
LEDCOR INDUSTRIES INC. ET 7344 74
LIARD VALLEY BAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ET 3104 65
LIBERTY MINERAL EXPLORATION INC. ET 6465 70
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES CANADA CORP. TECHNOLOGIES
   LUCENT CANADA CORP. ET 6920 72
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LUCERO RESOURCE CORP. ET 6029 64
M.I.M. (CANADA) INC. ET 5158 66
MARK SPURR INC. ET 6154 69
MARLBOROUGH GROUP LIMITED ET 7327 73
MARY'S MOVIE CLUB INC. ET 5219 67
MAXLINK COMMUNICATIONS INC. ET 7028 72
MCCUAIG CONSULTANT & ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL
   CORPORATION ET 5616 67
MCHUGH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING LTD. ET 7634 75
MCLENNAN GROUP LIFE INSURANCE INC., THE  ET 7496 74
MEDALLION RESOURCES LTD. ET 5581 70
MERRILL LYNCH INSURANCE SERVICES, CANADA INC. ET 6745 71
METL-SPAN CORPORATION ET 6394 70
MILL CITY INTERNATIONAL INC. ET 3891 70
MILLENIUM FINANCIAL GROUP INC. ET 6918 71
MISATA AIR LTD. ET 5253 67
N.W.T. MCCAW'S J.V. LTD. ET 6246 69
NANISIVIK MINES LTD. ET 6082 69
NATHAN MINERALS INC. ET 3824 65
NEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ET 4820 66
NIKOS EXPLORATIONS LTD. ET 5147 69
NISHI KHON TRAVEL & AVIATION SERVICES LTD. ET 5299 69
NOR TECH DISTRIBUTION INC. ET 7883 75
NORONT RESOURCES LTD. ET 5586 67
NORTHERN CANADA EVANGELICAL MISSION, INC. ET 3646 65
NORTHERN CONTINENTAL RESOURCES INC. ET 3748 70
NORTHERN MOUNTAIN HELICOPTERS INC. ET 196 69
NORTHERN ROUTE GAS PIPELINE CORPORATION ET 7395 74
NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, CANADA, THE ET 5330 67
NORTHGATE RESOURCES LIMITED ET 4551 75
NORTHLAND ENERGY CORPORATION ET 7205 73
NORTHWEST GILBERT CONSTRUCTION INC. / CONSTRUCTION
   GILBERT NORD-OUEST INC. ET 5505 67
NORTHWEST PASSAGE OUTING CLUB, INC., THE ET 5892 69
NU-APEX ENERGY CORP. ET 3312 65
NUNA INVESTMENT CORPORATION ET 5646 68
NUNATEXT PUBLISHING CORPORATION ET 3567 65
NUNAVUT BENEFICIARIES SCHOLARSHIPS ET 6728 67
NUNAVUT IMPLEMENTATION TRAINING COMMITTEE
   INCORPORATED ET 6755 71
NUNAVUT TUNNGAVIK INCORPORATED ET 5425 67
NUNAVUT WEB WEAVERS LIMITED ET 6347 70
OMINGMUKS INVESTMENTS LTD. ET 7113 73
PARCON ENT. LTD. ET 5633 68
PEC ELECTRIC CORPORATION ET 5215 66
PEOPLEPC CANADA LTD. ET 7100 72
PERMA FROST STRATEGICS INC. ET 7698 75
PETRON COMMUNICATIONS LTD. ET 6915 71
PINE POINT MINES INC. ET 7556 74
PLATINEX INC. ET 7006 72
POLAR SUPPLIES LTD. ET 5382 67
PRESIDENT’S CHOICE FINANCIAL TRUST COMPANY / 
   COMPAGNIE TRUST FINANCIER LE CHOIX DU PRESIDENT ET 6996 72
PRIME CUT FOOD SERVICES LTD. ET 3690 65
PRISM HOLDINGS LTD. ET 5780 68
PTARMIGAN MINES LIMITED ET 119 63
PWSLP CANADA LLC ET 6856 71
QUESTOR SURVEYS LIMITED ET 5777 68
QWEST ENERGY FUNDS LTD. ET 7407 74
R.G. FRIDAY CONTRACTING & MANAGEMENT LTD. ET 4659 66
R.L. & L. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD. ET 6056 69
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R-WOOD HOLDINGS LTD. ET 7030 72
RAYDON RENTALS LTD. ET 7425 74
RF HOLDINGS LTD. ET 7542 74
RELIABLE CARRIERS, INC. ET 4994 66
RESSOURCES DIANOR INC. ET 5992 69
RICHARD G. HOLMES PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ET 5714 68
RIVA RESOURCES LTD. ET 6570 70
RNG GROUP INC. GROUPE RNG INC. ET 6798 71
ROYAL LEPAGE REAL ESTATE SERVICES LTD. ET 3330 65
ROYAL OAK MINES INC. ET 6452 70
RUBICON MINERALS CORPORATION ET 196 69
SAHTU SECRETARIAT INCORPORATED, THE ET 5357 67
SAKKU ARCTIC TECHNOLOGIES INC. ET 5889 68
SAKKU COMPUTERS & ELECTRONICS LTD. ET 5890 69
SAKKU DRUGS LTD. ET 5694 68
SAKKU INVESTMENTS CORP. ET 4907 66
SAKKU PROPERTIES LTD. ET 5554 67
SANDERS AND BECKINGHAM SECURITIES LIMITED ET 6243 69
SCAFFOLD CONNECTION CORPORATION ET 5833 68
SCOTT PIPELINE SERVICES INC. ET 7402 74
SERVAL INTEGRATED ENERGY SERVICES INC. ET 6478 71
SIAL GEOSCIENCES INC. ET 7244 73
SIEMENS WESTINGHOUSE INC. ET 6731 71
SIMON TSE HOLDINGS LTD. ET 6671 68
SODEXHO CANADA INC. ET 4208 66
SOL’ I DUS WINE IMPORTERS INC. ET 5715 68
STAGE AIR LTD. ET 7470 74
STARCORE RESOURCES LTD. ET 6228 69
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (CANADA) ET 6971 72
STEWART, WEIR & CO. LTD. ET 5909 69
STORRCAN ENTERPRISES LTD. ET 7152 73
STUDON ELECTRIC & CONTROLS INC. ET 7285 73
SUPER DEALS THE WHOLESALE FOOD CO. LTD. ET 6603 73
SUPERIOR EQUIPMENT HAULERS (1966) LTD. ET 736 64
TDY INDUSTRIES CANADA LIMITED ET 3721 72
TIC ELECTRIC INC. ET 5957 69
TOP OF THE LINE ENTERPRISES (CANADA) LTD. ET 5783 68
TOUCAN CONSTRUCTION INC. / CONSTRUCTION TOUCAN INC. ET 5826 68
TOWER ARCTIC LTD. ET 2582 64
TOWER COMPANY (1961) LTD.,THE ET 456 63
TRANSCO RESOURCES CORP. ET 6274 73
TRANSCOMMUNICATIONS INCORPORATED ET 6673 64
TRI-LINE EXPRESSWAYS LTD. ET 6109 69
TRI-S TRANSPORT LTD. ET 4350 66
TRIPLE DELTA HOLDINGS INC. ET 7067 72
TS’ITO INC. ET 6335 70
TURMAC UTILITY SUPPLY CORPORATION ET 6790 63
UMAYOT (1994) CORPORATION ET 5476 67
VANTAGE MINERAL RESOURCES INC. ET 6623 64
VENATOR GROUP CANADA INC. / GROUPE VENATOR 
   CANADA INC. ET 5732 64
VIACOM HOLDINGS (1985) LTD. ET 4609 66
VILLETARD'S SYSTEMS GROUP LTD. ET 6919 71
WARDROP ENGINEERING INC. ET 1811 64
WAREHOUSE ONE LTD. ET 7436 64
WEIBEL'S EXPRESS & TRANSPORT LTD. ET 3495 65
WELCOME OPPORTUNITIES LTD. ET 1449 64
WESTERN MOVING & STORAGE LTD. ET 5832 68
WESTERN REFRACTORY SERVICES LIMITED ET 7507 74
WILDSTAR COACHWORK INC. ET 7426 74
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WILLIAMS COMMUNICATIONS CANADA, INC. /
   COMMUNICATIONS WILLIAMS CANADA, INC. ET 7068 73
WINTER LENNIE OUTFITTER INC. ET 7106 72
WORLD ODYSSEYS, INC. ET 5928 69
XEROX CANADA INC. ET 4543 66

NOTICES OF CANCELLATION OF REGISTRATION OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 294(6)]:
AVIS D’ANNULATION DE L’ENREGISTREMENT DE SOCIÉTÉS PAR ACTIONS EXTRATERRITORIALES
   [paragraphe 294(6)] :

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

122537 CANADA INC. ET 3007 149
401708 Alberta Inc. ET 7210 75
666190 ONTARIO LIMITED ET 6555 152
283358 ALBERTA LTD. ET 5702 152
2917335 CANADA LIMITED ET 5447 105
318290 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6507 153
4134630 CANADA INC. ET 7925 90
413622 ALBERTA LTD. ET 5377 151
469821 B.C. LTD. ET 6878 155
498046 B.C. LTD. ET 7571 157
676678 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6106 153
686562 ALBERTA LTD. ET 7620 157
686715 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6106 153
840545 ALBERTA LTD. ET 6888 157
865760 ALBERTA LTD. ET 7091 155
963599 ALBERTA LTD. ET 7502 156
1081798 ONTARIO INC. ET 7271 156
2822636 CANADA INC. ET 5033 150
3014178 NOVA SCOTIA COMPANY ET 6859 154
3161234 MANITOBA LTD. ET 6546 150
3360938 CANADA INC. ET 6322 157
3389987 CANADA LTD. ET 6608 154
3877469 CANADA INC. ET 7401 156
A+ CHILD DEVELOPMENT (CANADA) LTD. ET 7089 155
ADVANCED LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES, CANADA INC. ET 6074 151
AEP ENERGY SERVICES, INC. ET 7055 90
AIR THELON LTD. ET 6566 154
ALNAV PLATINUM GROUP INC. ET 6711 25
AMAULIK AIR LTD. ET 4141 150
AMEROK GEOSCIENCES LTD. ET 6861 154
ANDY GRAVEL TRENCHING LTD. ET 6871 105
ANGEL PHOTOGRAPHIC STUDIOS LIMITED ET 4024 150
ARCHON MINERALS LIMITED ET 5597 151
ARCTIC DIAMONDS INC. ET 6708 154
ARCTIC LOGIC INC. ET 6690 148
ARCTIC RESOURCES LIMITED ET 1140 90
ARCTIC WINGS & ROTORS LTD. ET 5175 151
ARCTIC WINGS LTD. ET 7023 155
ARCTIS CORPORATION ET 7297 156
ARI CANADA LIMITED / ARI CANADA LIMITEE ET 4867 90
ASPEN PROPERTIES LTD. ET 8569 129
ATEBA TECHNOLOGY & ENVIRONMENTAL INC. ET 6235 156
ATHABASKA AIRWAYS LTD. ET 1862 90
ATHABASKA HILLS RESOURCES LTD. ET 6619 148
ATTHEE DIAMONDS INC. ET 6845 154
AURORA NORTHERN CONTRACTORS (1986) LTD. ET 3870 150
AVATAQ ENTERPRISES LTD. ET 5784 152
BAFFINLAND IRON MINES CORPORATION ET 8273 11
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BAFFINLAND IRON MINES LIMITED ET 2023 149
BALDWIN PIANO COMPANY (CANADA) LIMITED, THE ET 190 149
BARNES SECURITY SERVICES LTD. / BARNES, SERVICES
   DE SECURITE LTEE ET 6581 154
BEAVER LUMBER COMPANY LIMITED ET 3280 149
BEAVER LUMBER INC. ET 7256 156
BENTLEY LITTLE ASSOCIATES INC. ET 5006 105
BETA TRUCKING LTD. ET 4641 150
BM DIAMONDCORP INC. ET 4016 157
BOREALIS EXPLORATION LIMITED ET 399 149
BRIDGEWATER BANK / BANQUE BRIDGEWATER ET 8482 148
BRIDGE CENTRAL SERVICE and TOWING LTD. ET 3632 90
BURLINGTON RESOURCES CANADA LTD. ET 8099 129
C.M. OLIVER FINANCIAL CORPORATION ET 6667 233
C.P.S. TRANSPORT (1984) LTD. ET 3990 150
CAAG AUTO AUCTION HOLDINGS LTD. ET 7073 155
CAMBIOR INC. ET 5765 152
CANADA DOMINION RESOURCES XI CORPORATION ET 7851 26
CANADA DOMINION RESOURCES XII CORPORATION ET 8034 26
CANADIAN LEASE INSURANCE SERVICES LTD. ET 5503 151
CANADIAN NEXEN YEMEN LTD. ET 8417 11
CANADRILL LIMITED ET 2535 149
CANAMERA GEOLOGICAL LTD. ET 5153 150
CASCADE CARRIERS LTD. ET 6750 26
CEDAR ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS INC. ET 7820 191
CELERICA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL INC. ET 7602 157
CFG FINANCIAL GROUP INC. ET 7696 157
CFG ONLINE INC. ET 7711 157
CGG CANADA LTD. ET 5361 151
CHILDREN IN CRISIS CANADA SOCIETY ET 6970 154
CHIMO EQUIPMENT LTD. ET 1773 149
CHIRON INC. ET 6208 153
CI MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INC. ET 7066 90
COMMERCIAL CARPET & CEILING CLEANING LTD. ET 5598 151
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE LIMITED ET 7749 157
COMMERCIAL WOODCRAFTS INC. ET 5779 152
COMRIE HOLDINGS LTD. ET 1528 90
CONCORD ACCOUNTS SERVICING HOUSE LTD. ET 5632 151
COPPERMINE RIVER LIMITED ET 66 148
COREWORKS INC. ET 7691 90
CORPORATION AURIFERE HOPE BAY INC. / HOPE BAY GOLD 
   CORPORATION INC. ET 6848 156
COURTENAY REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC. ET 6616 148
CRESTSTREET 2001 MANAGEMENT LIMITED / GESTION 
   CRESTSTREET 2001 LIMITEE ET 7326 156
CRESTSTREET 2001 (II) MANAGEMENT LIMITED/ GESTION 
   CRESTSTREET 2001 (II) LIMITEE ET 7440 148
D.R.T. DISTRIBUTING LTD. ET 7694 157
DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. ET 6101 26
DECOMMISSIONING & RECLAMATION INTERNATIONAL INC. ET 6060 152
DELTA WESTERN FUEL CANADA INC. ET 6701 154
DENNIS HEBERT CONSTRUCTION LTD. ET 6694 154
DETTAH CABLE LTD. ET 5272 152
DIAMOND PARK BUILDERS LTD. ET 5836 152
DIRECT ONE, LLC ET 7377 156
DYNAMIC CMP FUNDS VI MANAGEMENT INC. ET 7895 25
EDGEWATER POWER SYSTEMS LTD. ET 6563 105
ELLIOTT SPECIAL RISK LTD. / ELLIOT RISQUES SPECIAUX LTEE. ET 7212 26
ENCANA WEST LTD. ET 5372 129
ENRICH INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, LTD. ET 5650 152
ETRUSCAN RESOURCES INC. ET 764 153
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EVELYN GOWER CONSULTING LIMITED ET 5673 152
F.C.G. SECURITIES CORPORATION / CORPORATION VALEURS
   MOBILIERES F.C.G. ET 4225 129
FAR NORTH TRUCKING (2004) LTD. ET 8313 76
FIRST AMERICAN REAL ESTATE TAX SERVICE, INC. ET 6562 154
FIRST CANADIAN HOME WARRANTY LIMITED ET 6660 149
FLOWTHRU.COM (99) LTD. ET 6852 154
FOOTHILLS INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS LTD. ET 7071 155
FRACMASTER LTD. ET 6476 148
FROBUILD CONSTRUCTION LTD. ET 2744 149
FRONTIER FREIGHTLINES LTD. ET 4240 150
FRONTIER WELL SERVICE CO. LTD. ET 6514 90
FRONTIERALT-MINERALFIELDS 2004 INC. ET 8413 89
FSJ L.A.N.D. TRANSPORT LTD. ET 3412 26
GABE’S (VERBATIM) REPORTING SERVICES LTD. ET 3042 25
GAN COMPANY OF CANADA LIMITED, THE ET 5795 152
GBP HOLDINGS INC. ET 8295 26
GDS & ASSOCIATES SYSTEMS LTD. ET 6574 154
GMAC COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE SECURITIES OF CANADA,
   INC. / GMAC TITRES HYPOTHECAIRES COMMERCIAUX DU
   CANADA INC. ET 7689 191
GOLDEN HART EXPLORATION INC. ET 6716 149
GOURMET SECRETS INC. ET 7458 148
GOURMET SECRETS INC. ET 7458 156
GRAPPLE WORKS INCORPORATED ET 7061 154
GREAT CANADIAN ADVENTURE TOURS LTD. ET 6869 155
GREAT WESTERN CHEMICAL COMPANY INC. ET 6853 154
GREATER LENORA RESOURCES CORP. ET 5062 105
GRIZZLY WELL SERVICING INC. ET 8455 174
HACKETT RIVER RESOURCES INC. ET 5389 151
HANOVER CANADA CORPORATION ET 8449 90
HEALING CONNECTIONS NWT ET 7774 157
HGTV CANADA INC. ET 6333 153
HI-WEST WELL SERVICING INC. ET 6928 174
HIGHLINER HOLDINGS INC. ET 4548 150
HIGHWOOD RESOURCES LTD. ET 7315 156
HRD CANADA INC. ET 6634 149
HSP DIRECT HEALTH INSURANCE AGENCY INC. ET 7357 191
HUANG'S ENTERPRISES LTD. ET 7227 156
HUME PUBLISHING COMPANY LIMITED / LES EDITIONS HUME
   LIMITEE ET 5543 151
HUNTINGTON EXPLORATION INC. / EXPLORATION 
   HUNTINGTON INC. ET 6209 148
I.W. KUHN CONSTRUCTION LTD. ET 7468 26
IKHIL RESOURCES LTD. ET 6839 105
INCO EXPLORATION AND TECHNICAL SERVICES INC. /
   INCO EXPLORATION, TECHNOLOGIE ET SERVICES INC. ET 4744 129
INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE MUTUAL FUNDS INC. / INDUSTRIELLE
   ALLIANCE, FONDS MUTUELS INC. ET 7146 12
INGLE INSURANCE BROKERS INC. / COURTIERS D'ASSURANCE
   INGLE INC. ET 6051 156
INTEGRATED POWER SYSTEMS CORP. / CORP. DES SYSTÈMES 
   DE PUISSANCE INTÉGRÉE ET 6279 26
INTERNATIONAL WATER SUPPLY, LTD. / COMPAGNIE 
  INTERNATIONALE DES EAUX LTEE ET 4325 91
INUVIALUIT PROJECTS (2003) INC. ET 7911 174
INUVIALUIT PROJECTS INC. ET 6846 105
INUVIK AIR CHARTER LTD. ET 4147 150
IRIDIUM CANADA FACILITIES INC. ET 6521 153
IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE I INC. / IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE I INC. ET 7389 191
IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE II INC. / IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE II INC. ET 7169 191
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JAMES RACKLEY MINISTRIES AND FAITH COMMUNITY 
   CHURCHES OF CANADA INC. ET 5438 130
JANUS PROJECTS LIMITED ET 6557 154 
JBE HOME & AUTO LIMITED ET 7467 90
JOMANIC-CAN INC. ET 2972 149
KARL STEVENS & ASSOCIATES LTD. ET 3283 150
KELMET RESOURCES LTD. ET 3440 150
KEYANO YOUTH TREATMENT SERVICES LTD. ET 4894 150
KINECOR INC. ET 6836 25
KINGAIT CABLEVISION LIMITED ET 5101 150
KLINGER'S OILFIELD SERVICES LTD. ET 7059 155
KORYCKI EQUIPMENT SERVICES LTD. ET 7853 157
L.A. VENTURES INC. ET 5916 41
L.E. LAYDEN TRUCKING LTD. ET 4874 150
LA RONGE AVIATION SERVICES LTD. ET 1748 149
LAFRENTZ ROAD SERVICES LTD. ET 3696 105
LAMONTAGNE GEOPHYSICS LIMITED / LAMONTAGNE 
   GEOPHYSIQUE LIMITEE ET 6092 153
LANDCANADA FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED ET 7855 157
LAVAL FORTIN LTEE ET 4392 150
LAYFIELD GROUP LIMITED ET 5936 156
LEDCOR INDUSTRIES INC. ET 7344 130
LEDCOR INDUSTRIAL GROUP LTD. ET 7466 130
LIARD VALLEY BAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ET 3104 149
LIBERTY MINERAL EXPLORATION INC. ET 6465 153
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES CANADA CORP. TECHNOLOGIES 
   LUCENT CANADA CORP. ET 6920 105
LUCERO RESOURCE CORP. ET 6029 149
M.I.M. (CANADA) INC. ET 5158 150
MACKENZIE 2004 GP INC. ET 8227 105
MACMILLAN CONSTRUCTION PEACE RIVER (1987) LTD. ET 3983 219
MARK SPURR INC. ET 6154 153
MARLBOROUGH GROUP LIMITED ET 7327 156
MARY'S MOVIE CLUB INC. ET 5219 151
MAXLINK COMMUNICATIONS INC. ET 7028 155
MCCUAIG CONSULTANT & ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL
   CORPORATION ET 5616 151
MCHUGH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING LTD. ET 7634 157
MEDALLION RESOURCES LTD. ET 5581 154
MERRILL LYNCH INSURANCE SERVICES, CANADA INC. ET 6745 154
METL-SPAN CORPORATION ET 6394 153
MIGL HOLDINGS LTD. ET 8066 174
MILL CITY INTERNATIONAL INC. ET 3891 154
MILLENIUM FINANCIAL GROUP INC. ET 6918 155
MISATA AIR LTD. ET 5253 151
MULLEN TRANSPORTATION INC. ET 5379 26
MULLEN TRUCKING INC. ET 6195 25
N.W.T. MCCAW'S J.V. LTD. ET 6246 153
NANISIVIK MINES LTD. ET 6082 153
NATHAN MINERALS INC. ET 3824 150
NAVION FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS INC. ET 7088 219
NCE DIVERSIFIED MANAGEMENT (04) CORP. ET 8324 191
NCE FLOW-THROUGH MANAGEMENT (2004) CORP. ET 8116 191
NEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ET 4820 150
NIKOS EXPLORATIONS LTD. ET 5147 153
NISHI KHON TRAVEL & AVIATION SERVICES LTD. ET 5299 153
NOR TECH DISTRIBUTION INC. ET 7883 157
NORONT RESOURCES LTD. ET 5586 151
NORTHERN CANADA EVANGELICAL MISSION, INC. ET 3646 150
NORTHERN CONTINENTAL RESOURCES INC. ET 3748 153
NORTHERN MOUNTAIN HELICOPTERS INC. ET 196 152
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NORTHERN ROUTE GAS PIPELINE CORPORATION ET 7395 156
NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, CANADA, THE ET 5330 151
NORTHGATE RESOURCES LIMITED ET 4551 157
NORTHLAND ENERGY CORPORATION ET 7205 90
NORTHWEST GILBERT CONSTRUCTION INC. / CONSTRUCTION
   GILBERT NORD-OUEST INC. ET 5505 151
NORTHWESTERN MINERAL VENTURES INC. ET 8120 233
NU-APEX ENERGY CORP. ET 3312 149
NUNA INVESTMENT CORPORATION ET 5646 152
NUNAVUT BENEFICIARIES SCHOLARSHIPS ET 6728 151
NUNAVUT IMPLEMENTATION TRAINING COMMITTEE
   INCORPORATED ET 6755 154
NUNAVUT TUNNGAVIK INCORPORATED ET 5425 151
NUNAVUT WEB WEAVERS LIMITED ET 6347 153
OMINGMUKS INVESTMENTS LTD. ET 7113 155
PARCON ENT. LTD. ET 5633 151
PE BEN INDUSTRIES COMPANY LTD. ET 890 174
PEC ELECTRIC CORPORATION ET 5215 151
PELLY CONSTRUCTION LTD. ET 6469 11
PELMOREX MEDIA INC. ET 7717 11
PEOPLEPC CANADA LTD. ET 7100 155
PETRON COMMUNICATIONS LTD. ET 6915 155
PINE POINT MINES INC. ET 7556 90
PHARMA-SMART CANADA CORP. ET 8408 76
PLACER DOME INC. ET 6870 148
PLATINEX INC. ET 7006 105
POLAR SUPPLIES LTD. ET 5382 151
PONCHO WELL SERVICING LTD. ET 4434 174
PREMAY EQUIPMENT LTD. ET 6014 26
PRESIDENT’S CHOICE FINANCIAL TRUST COMPANY / 
   COMPAGNIE TRUST FINANCIER LE CHOIX DU PRESIDENT ET 6996 155
PRIME CUT FOOD SERVICES LTD. ET 3690 150
PRISM HOLDINGS LTD. ET 5780 152
PTARMIGAN MINES LIMITED ET 119 148
PWSLP CANADA LLC ET 6856 154
QUALEX CANADA PHOTOFINISHING INC. ET 7069 174
QWEST ENERGY 2001 MANAGEMENT CORP. ET 7406 41
QWEST ENERGY CORP. ET 7405 75
QWEST ENERGY FUNDS LTD. ET 7407 130
R.G. FRIDAY CONTRACTING and MANAGEMENT LTD. ET 4659 90
R.L. & L. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD. ET 6056 153
R-WOOD HOLDINGS LTD. ET 7030 90
RESSOURCES DIANOR INC. ET 5992 91
RF HOLDINGS LTD. ET 7542 156
RICHARD G. HOLMES PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ET 5714 90
RIVA RESOURCES LTD. ET 6570 154
RNG GROUP INC. GROUPE RNG INC. ET 6798 154
ROYAL LEPAGE REAL ESTATE SERVICES LTD. ET 3330 150
ROYAL OAK MINES INC. ET 6452 153
RUBICON MINERALS CORPORATION ET 196 153
SAKKU ARCTIC TECHNOLOGIES INC. ET 5889 152
SAKKU COMPUTERS & ELECTRONICS LTD. ET 5890 152
SAKKU DRUGS LTD. ET 5694 152
SAKKU INVESTMENTS CORP. ET 4907 150
SAKKU PROPERTIES LTD. ET 5554 151
SANDERS AND BECKINGHAM SECURITIES LIMITED ET 6243 90
SCAFFOLD CONNECTION CORPORATION ET 5833 152
SCENIC AIR SERVICES LTD. ET 4095 129
SENTINEL HILL PRODUCTIONS IV CORPORATION ET 7286 11
SERVAL INTEGRATED ENERGY SERVICES INC. ET 6478 154
SIAL GEOSCIENCES INC. ET 7244 156
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SIEMENS WESTINGHOUSE INC. ET 6731 148
SIEMENS WESTINGHOUSE INC. ET 6731 154
SIMON TSE HOLDINGS LTD. ET 6671 152
SOCIETE MINIERE RAGLAN DU QUEBEC LTEE (LIBRE DE
   RESPONSABILITE PERSONNELLE) ET 5617 26
SODEXHO CANADA INC. ET 4208 105
SOL’ I DUS WINE IMPORTERS INC. ET 5715 152
SOUTH-MALARTIC EXPLORATION INC. ET 8343 105
STAGE AIR LTD. ET 7470 156
STARCORE RESOURCES LTD. ET 6228 153
STEWART, WEIR & CO. LTD. ET 5909 152
STONE 2003 FLOW-THROUGH GP INC. ET 7954 148
STORRCAN ENTERPRISES LTD. ET 7152 156
STUDON ELECTRIC & CONTROLS INC. ET 7285 156
SUPER DEALS THE WHOLESALE FOOD CO. LTD. ET 6603 155
SUPERIOR EQUIPMENT HAULERS (1966) LTD. ET 736 149
SWIFT TRADE SECURITIES INC. / VALEURS MOBILIERES
   SWIFT TRADE INC. ET 7681 75
SYNERA FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. / SERVICES FINANCIERS
   SYNERA INC. ET 7751 191
TDY INDUSTRIES CANADA LIMITED ET 3721 155
TELUS SOLUTIONS HOLDINGS INC. ET 7591 26
TENOLD TRANSPORTATION INC. ET 8236 75
TIC ELECTRIC INC. ET 5957 91
TOP OF THE LINE ENTERPRISES (CANADA) LTD. ET 5783 152
TOUCAN CONSTRUCTION INC. / CONSTRUCTION TOUCAN INC. ET 5826 152
TOWER ARCTIC LTD. ET 2582 90
TOWER COMPANY (1961) LTD., THE ET 456 148
TRANSCO RESOURCES CORP. ET 6274 156
TRANSCOMMUNICATIONS INCORPORATED ET 6673 149
TRENT HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY / COMPAGNIE
   D'ASSURANCE TRENT SANTE ET 8019 233
TRI-LINE EXPRESSWAYS LTD. ET 6109 152
TRI-S TRANSPORT LTD. ET 4350 150
TRIPLE DELTA HOLDINGS INC. ET 7067 154
TS’ITO INC. ET 6335 153
TURMAC UTILITY SUPPLY CORPORATION ET 6790 148
UMA GROUP LTD. ET 8504 174
UMAYOT (1994) CORPORATION ET 5476 105
UNITED CAPITAL SECURITIES INC. ET 7757 41
VANTAGE MINERAL RESOURCES INC. ET 6623 148
VENATOR GROUP CANADA INC. / GROUPE VENATOR 
   CANADA INC. ET 5732 149
VHQ ENTERTAINMENT INC. ET 8639 26
VIACOM HOLDINGS (1985) LTD. ET 4609 150
VILLETARD'S SYSTEMS GROUP LTD. ET 6919 155
WAJAX INDUSTRIES LIMITED ET 7554 26
WALLY'S DRUGS (1984) LTD. ET 3223 76
WARDROP ENGINEERING INC. ET 1811 149
WAREHOUSE ONE LTD. ET 7436 149
WASHINGTON GROUP INTERNATIONAL INC. ET 4646 105
WEIBEL'S EXPRESS and TRANSPORT LTD. ET 3495 90
WELCOME OPPORTUNITIES LTD. ET 1449 149
WESTERN MOVING & STORAGE LTD. ET 5832 152
WESTERN REFRACTORY SERVICES LIMITED ET 7507 90
WILDSTAR COACHWORK INC. ET 7426 156
WILLIAMS COMMUNICATIONS CANADA, INC. /
   COMMUNICATIONS WILLIAMS CANADA, INC. ET 7068 156
WINTER LENNIE OUTFITTER INC. ET 7106 155
WORLD ODYSSEYS, INC. ET 5928 152
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XEROX CANADA FINANCE INC. / SOCIETE DE CREDIT XEROX 
   CANADA INC. ET 4446 90

NOTICE OF REINSTATEMENT OF REGISTRATION OF EXTRA-TERRITORIAL CORPORATIONS [subsection 295(2)].
AVIS DE REMISE EN VIGUEUR DE L’ENREGISTREMENT DE SOCIÉTÉ PAR ACTIONS EXTRATERRITORIALES 
   [paragraphe 295(2)].

Corporation / Société par actions Corporation No. / Page

N  de la société par actionso

ALBRICO SERVICES (1982) LTD. ET 2943 157
CAPMARK CANADA LIMITED / CAPMARK CANADA LIMITÉE ET 6766 174
PELMOREX MEDIA INC. ET 7717 76

CO-OPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS ACT
LOI SUR LES ASSOCIATIONS COOPÉRATIVES

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION OF CO-OPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS (subsection 4(4)):
AVIS DE CONSTITUTION D’ASSOCIATIONS COOPÉRATIVES [paragraphe 4(4)] :

New Name / Nouvelle dénomination sociale Incorporation No. / Page

N  de constitutiono

GREAT SLAVE FISHERY CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED AS 95 106
YELLOWKNIFE GLASS RECYCLERS CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED AS 94 76

SOCIETIES ACT
LOI SUR LES SOCIÉTÉS

NOTICES OF INCORPORATION OF SOCIETIES [subsection 4(4)]:
AVIS DE CONSTITUTION EN PERSONNE MORALE [paragraphe 4(4)] :

Name / Dénomination sociale Registration No. / Page

N  d’enregistremento

AURORA OXFORD HOUSE FOUNDATION SOC 1680 27
BEAUFORT DELTA
   RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL SOCIETY (BDRSS) SOC 1695 130
CAP NWT SOC 1683 77
EDUCATION ACCESS CENTRE SOC 1694 130
EDUTEC EDUCATION CENTRE SOC 1692 130
FORT MCPHERSON SHOOTING CLUB SOC 1684 77
FORT NORMAN HISTORICAL AND HERITAGE SOCIETY SOC 1696 174
HAY RIVER COMMUNITY YOUTH CENTRE (HRCYC) SOC 1678 12
HAY RIVER LITERACY SOCIETY, THE SOC 1682 77
LITTLE LEAGUE BASEBALL YELLOWKNIFE SOC 1693 130
NAHENDEH SEARCH AND RESCUE TEAM SOC 1691 106
NUT FLUSH SOCIETY SOC 1688 77
RAMPARTS COALITION GROUP SOC 1686 77
RRUFF DIAMONDS DOG AGILITY CLUB SOC 1687 77
YELLOWKNIFE (2008) ARCTIC WINTER GAMES HOST
   SOCIETY SOC 1679 12
YELLOWKNIFE TAXI DRIVERS ASSOCIATION SOC 1681 27
YELLOWKNIFE WATERCOLOUR SOCIETY SOC 1685 77



Part I / Partie I Northwest Territories Gazette / Gazette des Territoires du Nord-Ouest Index Volume XXVII

59

GOVERNM ENT NOTICES (M ISCELLANEOUS)/AVIS DU GOUVERNEMENT (DIVERS)

ARCHIVES ACT
LOI SUR LES ARCHIVES

Name / Nom Page

Destruction of public records 13, 28, 42, 78, 92, 108, 132, 158, 176, 192, 220, 234
Destruction de documents publics 13, 29, 43, 79, 93, 109, 133, 158, 177, 193, 219, 235

EVIDENCE ACT
LOI SUR LA PREUVE

Name / Nom Page

Appointments and reappointments (R) of Commissioners for Oaths: 14, 30, 80, 91, 131, 159, 175, 194, 233
Nominations et renominations (R) de commissaires aux serments :

Appointments and reappointments (R) of Notaries Public:
Nominations et renominations (R) de notaires publics : 14, 30, 80, 91, 131, 159, 175, 194, 233

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES/AVIS DIVERS

WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT
LOI LES LIQUIDATIONS ET LES RESTRUCTURATIONS

Name / Nom Page

Claims againts Kansa General International Insurance Company Ltd. 178
Réclamation contre Kansa General International Insurance Company Ltd. 179

LEGAL PROFESSION ACT
LOI SUR LA PROFESSION D’AVOCAT

Name / Nom Page

Election of Law Society of the Northwest Territories Executive 236
Élection du bureau du Barreau des Territoires du Nord-Ouest 237

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION ACT
LOI SUR L’ÉVALUATION ET L’IMPÔT FONCIERS

Name / Nom Page

Notices of Public Auctions of properties 44, 110, 112, 134, 136, 138, 160, 162
Avis de vente de propriétés aux enchères publiques 45, 111, 113, 135, 137, 139, 161-163 



Part I / Partie I Northwest Territories Gazette / Gazette des Territoires du Nord-Ouest Index Volume XXVII

60

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ACT
LOI SUR LES ACCIDENTS DU TRAVAIL

Name / Nom Page

Benefits 2006 Based on 2006 Tax Tables 46, 48
Indemnités pour 2006 basées sur les tables d’impôt de 2006 47, 49
2007 of Industries and Provisional Assessment Rates 238 - 251
2007 Classification des secteurs d’activité et taux de cotisation provisoires
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